MAR. 1990

S-770/RAS-770

S-770/RAS-770 SERVIGE NOTES!

OIGITAL SAMPLER/ MEMORY SOARJ

SPECIFICATIONS (S-770)

@ SAMPLING SYSTEM
Sampling Rate
Data Format
A/D
D/A
Sound Memory
Signal Processing
Frequency Response
Dynamic Range
Total Harmonic Distortion

@ INPUTS
XLR In : Impedance
Level
Standard In : Impedance
Level
@ OUTPUTS
Max Polyphy : 24voice
Individual Out : Impedance
Level

48K, 44.1K, 24K, 22.05K Hz

16bit Liner with the DI Method

16bit

20bit

Standard 2Mbyte (Fully expanded 16Mbyte by RAS-770)
TVF (LPF, BPF, HPF, RING), TVA on 24bit

20Hz to 20KHz (+0/-3dB)

More Than 87dB (1voice at Rated Output)

Less Than 0.01% (A/D-D/A)

10kOhm

L +4dBm

M -10dBm

H -50dBm

10kOhm

+ 4dBm to -50dBm Continuous Variance

1.6Kohm
+ 1dBm (Max Level at 1Voice Filter off,Volume Max)
+13dBm (Max Level at 16Voice Filter off,Volume Max)

Residual Noise (input shorted, IHF-A type) more than - 85d8m (Volume Max)

Stereo Out (RL) : Impedance
Level

1.6Kohm
+ 7dBm (Max Level at 1Voice Filter off, Volume Max)
+19dBm (Max Level at 16Voice Filter off, Volume Max)

Residual Noise (input shorted, IHF-A type) more than -80dBm (Volume Max)

@ INTERFACE

Digital Audio Interface |/Q (conforms to CP-340) Optical & Coaxial
SCSi Interface (external HD, CD-ROM, Magnetic Optical Disk)

EXT CONTROLLER
TTL Level

® Disk Drive

3.5"Flopy Disk Drive (for both 2HD and 2DD)

40Mbyte Hard Disk Drive

EDIT DISPLAY

LCD

RGB CRT QUT
Monochrome Composite

64 x 240 dots
200 x 320 dots

@ DIMENSIONS

First Edition

16-7/8 (w) x 5-3/16 (h) x 16-1/2(d) in.
430 (w) x 132 (h) x 420 (d) mm

® WEIGHT

12kg /26 Ib. 7 oz.(when memory is fully expanded)

® POWER COMSUMPITION
40W

@ ACCESSORIES

Owner's Manual

Owner's Manual

Mouse MU-1

Midi Cable

System Disk

Rack Mounting Angle

Overlay sheet for RC-100

AC Cord 100V
117V
220V
240VE
240VA

@ OPTIONS

Pedal Foot Swich
Memory Board

with 2Mbyte RAM
Memory Expander
CRT Cable
3.5" Floppy Disk
Remote Controller
CD-ROM Player
Magnet Optical Disk Unit

® SAMPLING RATE/TIME

English (1 pe) 26033393
Japanese (1 pc) 26033392
ECM-M1312 1 pe) 22433517
2.5M Q pe) 23485135
35" Flopy Disk (2DD) 1 po) 22403189

{2 pes) 22123621

1 pc) 26033391
DC-320-J01 (1 pc) 13439825
UC-704-J01 1 po) 13439812F0
EC-210-E06 1 pc) 13439813F0
5722-660- 4606 (1 pc) 23495110
SC-415-J06 1 po) 13439814F0
DP-2/6, FS-5U

RAS-770 (Max. RAM 14Mbyte)
OMS-770 (2Mbyte RAM for RAS-770)
RGB-25N/RGB- 25(

2HD (MF2-HD) / 2DD (MF2-DD)
RC-100

CD-5

MO-7

2 Mbyte: Standard Expandable to 16 Mbytes
FE2M /A P BF 16M 73 b IBRRES

48 kHz : 20.7 sec. 48 kHz : 167.0 sec.
44,1 kHz : 225 sec. 44.1 kHz : 181.8 sec.
24 kHz : 41.3 sec. 24 kHz 1 3341 sec.
22.05 kHz : 45 sec. 22.05 kHz : 3636 sec.
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LOCATION OF CONTROLS,//SRIIVECEX

Floppy Disk Drive

LCD Cover Encoder Knob
(22043184) Front Panel (22473413) ngf 1(3828” RO
LCD Unit (240x64) (22213631) Rotary Encoder (12409185)
LM240143 EC24B50D
Round Knob (15029504) (13279932) LED Guide
(22485149) (22135613)
Pot. 10kBx2 LED green
RK18112A0 @ Front SLB15MW3F
(15239138) (15029266)
Roland S-770 DIGITAL SAMPLER \ l /
) 7
Round Knob c— d ])
(22485149) ! y .3
Outer Knob NS RO DISK o '
(22485150) mx_ LED Guide
Pot. 10kBx2 ™~ - [ (22135613)
RK18122F0 \@ il‘jéiF PERFORM SOUND  SYSTEM SOUND PLAY LED orange
(1 32391 37) F F2 F3 F4 FS EXIT ’ INDEX MARK COMMAND GRAPHIC SLB1 SDW
MIN e [ﬁTD (¢ (0 3 e ) 8O | (S S — ﬁ-v# (ot X ) -9 (15029298)
Key Top (S8) 1P
9 i (22495206)
D-SUB 9P = = )

. \:;’@22( = 0= —_— LN =— Switch tact
DELC- “’QP”)‘F' 1.9 — i@ @E )E(\ — F= SKHHAD 039A
(13429214 e =] i (13169633)

Button
Pot. 5kB ) (22495565)
EV\}— E20EC2B53 Knob LED Cover Key Top (S) 3P  Key Top (D) 1P Switch '
SnSSI: eer Stereo Jack Mono Jack Mono Jack (22483212) LED red Switch tact Switch tact ég?:i;g?{;A (117V CANADA ONLY)
(12359144) HLJ0520-01-010 HLJ0520-01-110 HLJ2305-01-3030 Pot. 3kBx2 SLR34VC5F SKHHAD 039A SKHHAD 039A (13129124)
(13449126) (13449125) (13449279) RK09712243KRD  (15029323) (13169633) (13169633)
(13279930) ;525:\70%
Pin Jack pai Slide Switch Knob (15029222)
YIECZ?(i 02? ? |6r (22475372) Optical Connector Optical Connector
(13449633) Switch Slide TOTX-174 TORX-174 DIN Cover
SSSU11 (15229924) (15229925) (22023372
® Rear (19159159 70S5850- 01~ 4181
@ 7 (13429667)
@ v @ — GIT%}OUY
: Top Cover
C 5 ¢ — (22023434)
<z ) C N T COANIAE—= 11
L ) C
@ (@i D C
Motor Fan Unit —_— ] 8 ,[ J) E \\‘ , MIDI Socket
109P0812L402 B d T DY ¢ T AL nan YKF51 - 5046
(12439149) = = | (13429273)
( I AN ) C V4 STEREO pa— INPUT ONN W__r___
ACIN (T ) (
® @ f AN gg ? ? O @ @ @ @ 9 Rear Panel
AAC Cord (Detachable) — —— - — = — — - — -+ — ) € (22213630)
DC-320-J01 100V
(13439825) @
UC-704-JO1 117V —
(13439812F0) ['==] XLR Connector
EC-210-E06 220V Pin Jack HA16PRK-3S
(13439813F0) YKB11-0252 (13429668)
5722-660-4606  240VE AAC Infet D-SUB 25P (13449622) b
(2349151 ! Jogs S4OVA PA-126 2P  (100V/117V/220V) DBLC-J25SAF-20L9F ?;;’2;35;‘8)
?f 3-:3:8_1 4F0) (13429710) (18429314 Jack Rotary Switch
CM-3 3P (240V) HLJO544-01-110 Base (Square Mat) SRBMy1 3
(13429708) (13449155) (22355334) (13119216)
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S-770/RAS-770

EXPLODED VIEW /%X

© Sub Chassis

@ Center Angle

© Side Angle (L)

@ Front Holder

© Side Angle (R)

@ Fan Holder

@ Front Panel

©® Top Cover

© Bottom Cover

@ Encoder Holder

@ Volume Holder

® Panel Cover (L)

® Panel Cover (R)

@ Board Holder

® Motor Fan Unit

@ LCD Unit LM240143

@ Rotary Encoder EC24B50D
® Encoder Knob

® Insulator

@ Rear Panel

@ HD Holder

@ HD Drive Unit JD-E3848H1RA
@ FD Holder (L)

@ FD Drive Unit FX357 (308F1R0)
@ FD Holder (R)

@ XLR Connector HA16PRK-3S
@ LED Cover

@ Button Guide

@ Rack LED Guide

@ Key Top (D) 1P

@ Key Top (S) 1P

@ Key Top (S) 3P

€ Round Knob

@ Outer Knob

@ Knob H770

€ Round Knob

€@ Power Switch Button

A Power Trans.

A€ Switching Power Supply
MSA 898 100V/117V
MSA 899 220V/240V

A@ Power Switch
SDD LBI (Except 117V CANADA)
SDDGA3078A (117V CANADA Only)

@ Arm #219

A@ AC Inlet
PA-126 2P 100V/117V/220V
CM-3 3P 240V

A Isolation Spacer
A 220V/240V
B 100V/117V

A@ Isolation Spacer

A@ Power Supply Board
100/117/220/ 240V
117V (CANADA ONLY)

@ Analog Board

@ Jack Board

@ Main Board

@® 1/0 Board

@ Panel Board

@ Volume Board

@ LED Orange SLB15DW

@ LED Green SLB15MW3F

@ Base (Square Mat)

@ LCD Holder

@ Power Supply Holder
(except CANADA)

@ Jack Board Holder

@ Sleeve # 404

3 x 6 mm Flat Cm

3 x 6 mm Sems 3P Cm

3 x 6 mm B-tight Cm

3 x 6 mm Sems 3P Cm
(or 3 x 6 mm Binding Cm)
3 x 6 mm S-tight Cm

3 x 6 mm Sems 3P BC
2.6 x 6 mm Binding Ni

3 x 20 mm Sems 2P Cm

Elel-le] [fefe]e]

22813678
22123628
22123630
22203312
22123629
22203372
22213631
22023434
22023435
22203385
22203325
22023458
22023459
22203371
12439149
15029504
13279932
22473413
12359144
22213630
22203310
22403192
22203383
12409185
22203382
13429668
22043116
22135612
22135613
22495205
22495206
22495207
22485149
22485150
22483212
22483210
22495565
22453577U0

22443607
22443606

13129139
13129124
2214021900

13429710
13429708

22163581
22163582
22163138

7953908400
7953908700
7953915000
7953922000
7953911000
7953918000
7953921000
7953921000
15029298
15029268
22355334
22203285
22203380

22203381
2215040400

mm S-tight BC
B-tight Cm

mm B-tight BC

mm Sems 3P Cm

x 6 mm Binding Truss BC
x 10 mm Binding Truss BC
w/SP and Flat Washers
Nylon Rivet

Snap Bushing ¢19

X X X X

™ ™ ® ™
3
3

AbhDbWWW

elel Bl

Snap Bushing ¢15

Wire Saddles

Locking Card Spacer 12199597
RE Mask 22243181
VR Mask 22243173

3 x 25 mm Boss Nut
Attached to each jack or connector
FRNENOIRVI—RE T v v VIFR
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PARTS LIST

e
[ CONSIDERATIONS ON PARTS ORDERING |

When ordering any parts listed i the parts list, please spechy the following items In the order sheet.

Qry PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION MODEL NUMBER
Ex. 10 22575241 Sharp key C-20/50
15 2247017300 Knob (orange) DAC-15D

Fallure to completely fill the above ltems with correct number and description will result in delayed or
even undelivered replacement.

[ —vmzcHTIER |
F—F—v— MR, HTTROAFBGERICEALTTE 0 (BN

LEE soyrvre 2%
&) 10 22575241 Sharp key C-20/50
16 2247017300 Knob (orange) DAC-15D

WHEHEEMOLET .

g b LIEARN, RESHNEIPE. LEBHSREATEL, 12U, KRG ENORBICHEYET .

MB = Main Board F SAFETY PRECAUTIONS:
AB = An alog Board The parts marked A have
safety-related characteristics.
B = Jack Board Use only listed parts for
PSB = Power Supply Board replacement.
PB = Panel Board L EOIER:
170 B = 1L/0 Board ARHOTVABRR, BL
VB = Volume Board -tﬁ;“'“m'm( pnry
DTY.
TMOMS. BESNICRS
EBLNOBRAIELLE &
SICLTTFEW,
[N
CASING =2
22023434 Top Cover by THoN—
22023435 Bottom Cover F b LA
22213631 Front Panel 7arbsix
22213630 Rear ‘Panel DA+ 92
22023459 Panel Cover (Right) RERNAIN— ()
22023458 Panel Cover (Left) IR NH = (F)
22043184 LCD Cover LCD #/38—
22355334 Base (Square Mat) N—=R (R7xT=2v )
12359144 Insulator S8N 1rvab—% L)

KNOB, BUTTON

VI, Kyr

22473413 Encoder Knob Value
22485149 Round Knob Volume, Rec Level (inner)
22485150 Outer knob Rec Level (outer)
22495205 Key Top (D) 1P Perform, Sound, System, Jump,
Graphic
22495206 Key Top (S) 1P F1~F5, Exit, Sound Play
22495207 Key Top (S) 3P S1, S2, A, ¥, <, », Index,
Mark, Command
22495565 Power Switch Button Power
22483212 Knob H 770 Standard Input Sens
22483210 Round Knob XLR Input Gain
22475372 Slide Switch Knob Coaxial/ Optical
SWITCH A9 F
13169633 SKHHAD 03%A Tact PB SW1-Sw21
[Front Switch]
13129139 SDD LB1 Power [Power Switch]
13129124 SDDGA3078A Power (CANADA Only) [Power Switch]
13159158 SSSU 11 Slide I/0 B SW1
[Optical 1/0,/Coaxial 1/0]
13119216 SRB M13 Rotary [XLR Input Gain}
POTENTIOMETER KUY a—»4
13279932 EC24B50D Rotary Encoder [Value]
13239138 RK18112A0 10kB x 2 VB VRI1 [Volume]
13239137 RK18122F0 10kB x 2 VB VR2 [Rec Levell
13279931 EVV-E20EC2B53 5kB JB VR2 {Contrast]
13279930 RK09712243KRD 3kB x 2 JB VR1 [Sens]
13299195 EVND4AAQ0B14 Trimmer 10kB MB VR1
13299197 EVND4AAOOB15 Trimmer 100kB AB VRI1, VR2, VR3

JACK, SOCKET

Srwl, Ve b

13449125
13449126
13449279
13449633
13429273
13449622
13449155

HLJ 0520-01-110
HLJ 0520-01-010
HLJ 2305-01-3030
YKC 21-0216
YKF 51-5046
YKB 11-0252
HLJ 0544-01-110

Mono Jack

Stereo Jack

Mono Jack and Switch
Pin Jack Pair

Midi Socket

Pin Jack

Standard Jack

JB JK3 [Foot Switch]
JB JK4 [Phone}

JB JK1, JK2 [Input R, L}
1/0 B JK3 [Coaxial 1/0]
MB JK4 [Midi In, Out, Thru]
MB JK2 {monochrome}

AB JK1~JK8 [Individual Out],

[Stereo Out}

15229924
15229925
13429214
13429667
13429314
13429668

SWITCHING POWER SUPPLY

TOTX-174

TORX- 174
DELC-J9PAF-1L9
TCS5380~01-4151
DBLC- J25SAF - 20LOF
HA16PRK-3S

Optical Fiber Connector (Transmitter) [/O B JK2
Optical Fiber Connector (Receiver)

D-SUB 9P

DIN 8P Connector
D-SUB 25P

XLR Connector

24y FoUBBIZ Y b

1/0 B JK1 [Optical In]
I3 JK5 [Ext Ctrl]
MB JK3 [Digital RGB]
MB JK1 [scs11

[XLR Input] R, L

[Optical Out]

A22443607
A22443606

DISK DRIVE UNIT

MSA 898
MSA 899

Switching Power Supply
Switching Power Supply

Note :No replacement for individual parts.

iE Wi = M IR

F4RIFSA4Taz=y b

100V / 117V
220V / 240V

12409185 FX 357 (308F1R0) 3.5" 2M/1M Floppy Disk Drive
Note :S-770's FDD unit is for 2Mbyte/1Mbyte disks.
So you can’t use the type Of FDD it’s only for 1Mbyte disks.
& : FDD i 2Mbyte/ 1Mbyte 7L DT, IMbyte FHO bOLMEA DL > BFIFKHEFRT H L.
22403192  JD-E3848HIRA 40M Hard Disk Drive
PCB_ASSEMBLY EIRFERL
7953922000 Jack Board PCB (22923746)
7953918000 1/0 Board PCB (22923747)
7953921000 Panel Board PCB (22923748 1/2)
Note :Replacement Panel Board includes Volume Board.
B SRLE - FR>EY 2 - L~ F2EHFT.
Volume Board PCB (22923748 2/2)
7953915000  Analog Board PCB (22923750)
7953911001 Main Board PCB (22923751)
AT953908400 Power Supply Board ( Except for CANADA ) PCB (22923749)
AT953308700 Power Supply Board (CANADA Only) PCB (22923749)
Ic EROH
Note :D-RAMs
You need D-RAMs that the access time is less than 100ns.
#:D-RAMIR, 77 €RX 51 L2 100ns DBV SDTH B &o
15179298 MBB89352PFQ-G-BND SCSI Protocol Controller Flat MB IC1
15169552X0 SNT4HC245N HC-MOS MB IC2, IC12, IC15
15209137 RF5C16A VDP Flat MB IC3
15179432 M5M4464AP-10 D-RAM 4x84Kbit MB 1C4-1C7
15179431 M5M44256AP- 10 D-RAM 4x256Kbit MB IC8-IC11
15209131 1 PD72068GF - 3B9 FDC Flat MB IC13
15239131 © PDB5012GF-473-3B9 I/0 Gate Array Flat MB IC14
15169508 SN74S124N VvCO MB IC17
15449214 MBM27C128K-2 EP-ROM 128Kbit MB IC18
15179799 M5M27C128K~2 EP-ROM 128Kbit (Blank)
15169512X0 SN74HCUO04 HC-MOS Inverter MB IC19, AB IC28
15229718 6N137 Optisolater MB IC20
15169539X0 SN74HC139N HC-MOS Decoder MB IC21, 1C22
15169550X0 SN74HC138N HC-MOS Decoder MB IC23
15169547X0 SN74HCO8N HC-MOS AND MB IC24, IC55
15239118 HG62E33B08F Gate Array Flat MB IC25
15179297 N80C196KB PLCC 68 Pin CPU MB IC26
15179820D0 BR93C46 EEP-ROM 64x16bit MB IC27
15169611 T4AC14PC TTL Inverter MB 1C28
15219183 M51953AL Reset IC MB 1C29
15169514X0 SN74HCO04N HC-MOS Inverter MB IC30
15189171 M5218P Op.Amp. MB IC31, AB IC20
15159115T0  TC4066BP Analog Switch MB IC32
15209132 FAR-M2SC-12M288-D300S Vari-Mega Module MB IC33
15229927 MB653806 AES/EBU Flat MB I1C34
15239134 MB87424 TVF Flat MB IC35
15239121 TC23SC100AF-502 MIX Flat MB IC36
15239137 MB87423A Wave CUSTOM Flat MB IC37
15239109 MB87422 Wave CUSTOM Flat MB IC38
15179430M0 MN41C1000- 10 D-RAM 1x1Mbit MB IC39-1C54
15189168X0 NE5532P Op.Amp. AB IC1-IC4, IC9, IC17, IC27
15189237 NJIM4580DD Op.Amp. AB IC5-1C8, IC22, IB IC2
15199169 AN78LOSTA Regulator + 8V AB IC10
15199168 ANT79LO8TA Regulator -8V AB IC11
15189193 M5238P Op.Amp. AB IC12, 1C13, IC15, IC16
15199203 MS5F7905L Regulator +5V AB IC18
15199202 MS5F7805L Regulator -5V AB IC19
15159113D0 BU4051B Analog SW AB IC14
15209134 AK9201-VP A/D Converter AB IC21
15159129B0 M4053BP Analog SW AB IC23
15169560 TC74HC123P HC-MOS AB IC24
15189233 ADB4TIN Op.Amp. AB IC25
15209124 PCM64P D/A Converter AB 1C26
15189186 u PC4570C Op.Amp. JB 1C1
15169597 TC74HCTO4P HC-MOS Inverter I/0 B IC1
15169512X0 SN74HCUO4P HC-MOS Inverter I/0 B IC2
A15199163 MSF17815 Regulator + 15V PSB I1C2
A15199187 MS5F7915 Regulator -15V PSB IC1

TRANSISTOR rSYRE
15119157 DTA124-TS Digital Transistor MB Q5
15129114 2SC1815GR Transistor MB Q4
15129613 2SD1207S Transistor MB Q1
15129140 25C2603-E Transistor MB Q6, Q7
15129602 2SD667C Transistor MB Q3
15129201 DTC114ES Digital Transistor MB Q2, AB Q10, Q12, IB Q6
15129202 DTC314TS Digital Transistor AB Q1-Q8
15129140 2SC2603-E Transistor AB Ql11, JB Q1-Q4
15119129 2SA1115-E Transistor AB Q9, JB Q5
RESONATOR it U
15299121 CA-~301 14.32M Crystal MB x 1
15299120 CA-301 32M Crystal MB X 2
12389784 CA-301 8M Crystal MB X 4
15299106 CA-301 12M Crystal MB x 5
15299123 CA-301 25M Crystal AB x 1
12389738 CSB 400P 400K Ceramic MB x 3
LED, LCD LED, LCD&ngs
15029504 LM240143 LCD Unit (240 x 64)
15029222 SLR 55VC3F LED Red PB D1-Db
15029323 SLR 34VC5F LED Red JB D1, D2 [Peak R, L]
15029266 SLBISMW3F LED Green [Midi Message]
15029298 SLB15DW LED Orange [Hard Disk]
DIODE A4+ —F
15019126D0  1SS-133
15019169 1SS293 Schottky Barrier Diodes MB D9
15019522 04AZ16X Zener 18V AB D2
15019208 1SR35-200A Rectifier PSB Di, D2
A15019297 30DF2-FC Rectifier PSB D3-D6
RESISTOR s
13719911  FTR-25S8.2KJHIFI 8.2k,1/4W  HiFi Resistor AB R140
13719910  FTR-25SI1KJHIFI 1k1/4W  HiFi Resistor AB R1-R8
12559817  ERQ- 16NKRISE 0.150hm Fuse Resistor JB R35
13919227 RN3EQA332] 3.3kx8 Resistor Array MB RA4-RA6, RA9-RA19
13919228 RN3ESA102] 1kx8 Resistor Array MB RA7
13919226 RN3E6A103J 10kx5 Resistor Array MB RA8
13919190 RGHD12Z331J221J SCSI Resistor Array MB RA1-RA3
CAPACITOR aVFYY
13520162  SAOB5F104Z-TB2 01uF Ceramic
13639151J0 SME18VB220 220 £ F/ 16V Electro.
136569272 23X250G- 1068 2200 £ F/35V  Line Bypass PSB C8, C9
13619916 PR-E 33 uF/16V APYCAP AB C98, 94, 97, 136, 137, 150
13619915 PR-E 6.8 4 F/ 16V APYCAP AB C135
13589513 FE922H050D-S S5pF Hi-Fi AB Cl112
13589514 CQ92MZA 0.1uF Hi-Fi AB C107, 111, 117, 141
13529146 CXKD8X220M 22pF x 8 Capacitor Array JB CAl
13529166 DE1010B221KACT4K-KD 220pF Ceramic PSB Cl (Except for 100V &
117V)
INDUCTOR A50%
13529159 ZJSC-2R2-101-T EMI Filter MB FL1-FL5
13529193 ZISC-R47-181 EMI Fiiter MB FL6
12449369 PFB-2 4502-069 LC Filter AB FL1-FL8
12449367 PFB-2 4502-066A LC Filter AB FL10, FL12
12449368 PFB-2 4502~ 066B LC Filter AB FL9, FL11
12449326 SBT - 0460 EMI Filter JB L1
22445240 BLOZRN2- R62 Cail PSB L1, L2, L3
12399504 TP-0206-470K Fixed Inductor I/0 B L1
TRANSFORMER rSvR
A2245357700 S-770 Power Trans. Universal
12449584 D32-49 EL Trans. MB T1
12449583 $10Q- N140T Pulse Trans. /0B T1
MOTOR FAN UNIT E—-F7rvaz=y
12439149 109P0812L402 Motor Fan DC 12V
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SCREW EXH

COVER, HOLDER HN=, KN —

22123629 Side Angle (Right)
22123630 Side Angle (Left)
22123628 Center Angle
22813678 Sub Chassis
22203372 Fan Holder
22203310 HD Holder

¥k¥kkxk¥x¥ 3 x 6 mm Flat Cm

$rf¥x68xt 3 x 6 mm Sems 3P Cm
¥ikkxkk3xt 3 x 6 mm Binding Cm
¥:kx¥¥x%3* 3 x 86 mm S-Tight Cm
rixxxfxex 3 x 6 mm Sems 3P BC
xx¥¥¥xt+¥* 2.6 x 6 mm Binding Ni

MOUSE (MuU-1)

22203371 Board Holder $rxkxexr¢x 3 x 20 mm Sems 2P Cm
22203312 Front Holder frxkkx2xx 3 x 8 mm S-Tight BC
22203382 FD Holder (Right) s+¥$x$3¥x% 3 x 8 mm B-Tight Cm
22203383 FD Holder (Left) xkkxxie%x+ 3 x 8 mm B-Tight BC
22203380 Power Supply Board Holder (Except for CANADA) xskxkx53%% 4 x 6 mm Sems 3P Cm
22203285 LCD Holder ¥ ¥¥xk¥%¥¥ 4 x 6 mm Binding Truss BC
*¥kx5xx%k* 4 x 10 mm Binding Truss BC

22203381 Jack Board Holder

22023457 Volume Cover

22023372 DIN Cover for DIGITAL RGB socket

22203325 Volume Holder

22203385 Encoder Holder

22043116 LED Cover

22135613 Rack LED Guide for HARD DISK, MIDI MESSAGE LEDs

w/sp washer and flat washer
*¥t¥x5x#3+  Nylon Rivet
*¥k¥kxxxk+  Snap Bushing ¢19
¥¥x¥xxx %% Snap Bushing ¢ 15
x¥kxrxi ke Wire Saddles
xrxkkxkkxt Card Spacer
s¥skxkx4xx 3 x 25 mm Boss nut

SPACER AR—Y
23453183 Earth Plate

12199597 KGPS-86S
12199563 KGLS-6NS

MISCELLANEOUS Z D

2215040400  Sleeve # 404
2214021900  Arm # 219

Locking Card Spacer for Power Switch

Locking Card Spacer (CANADA Only)

A22163581 Isolation Spacer A 220V/240V  (0.5mmx2) 23453170 S-330 Earth Lug for Switching Power Supply
A22163582 Isolation Spacer B 100V/117V  (1.0mmx1) A13429710 PA-126 AC Inlet 2P (100V/117V/220V)
22163138 Isolation Spacer A13429708 CM-3 AC Inlet 3P (240V)
23483476 UL-16872 # 18 Inlet Earth Cord (240V)
WIRING FAvI T 23453184 Shield Leaf for Jack Board
23483440 LED Wiring for HARD DISK and MIDI MESSAGE LEDs 22136612 Button Guide
23493990 Power Supply Board Wiring 5P PSB CN3 22243181 RE Mask for Encoder
23493997 Panel Board Wiring 13p, 7P AB CN1, CN2 22243173 VR Mask for VOLUME and REC LEVEL knobs
23493991 Jack Board Wiring 9P, 11P JB CN1, CN3
23493989 Volume Board Wiring 9P, 6P VB CN1, CN2 ACCESSORIES RS
23493988 Main Board Wiring 3P MB CN4 22403189 System Disk 3.5 in.(2DD) 1 pc
23493996 1/0O Board Wiring 5p 1/0 B CN1 23485135  MIDI Cable (or 5P DIN Cord) 2.5M 1 pc
23493439 Assembly Wiring PSB CN1/MB CN3 - Switching 22433517  Mouse (MU-1) black ECM-MI312 1 pe
Power Supply 22123621 Rack Mounting Angle (one set) 2 pcs MOUSE (MU-— ‘]) ASS’Y 22433517
MB CN9 - Encoder, Trans. - 26033391 Overlay Sheet (for RC-100) 1 pc
PSB CN2/CN4 26033392 Owner's Manual Japanese 1 pc
AB CN1/CN2 - XLR Connector, 26033393 Owner’s Manual English 1 pe 1 Cable 23483216
AC Inlet - PSB
MOUSE (MU-1) black 2 Button Cover 22043137
FLAT CABLE 75y b7 =T 22433517 Mouse (MU-1) black ECM-M1321 3 PCB Assy 22923571
23473294 HD Cable 4op MB CN1 Note :Including the following. 4 Case 22013214 ®
23473295 FD Cable 34pP MB CN5 #  FitoiREST i
23473296  MA Cable 40P AB CNG ’ 5 Coat?ng Ball 22173747
23483216  Cable 6 Retainer 22133423
22043137 Button Cover black
CONNECTOR k4 , 22923571 PCB Assy
13429290 J3595-5002SC Low Profile Header 40P MB CN14 22013214 Case black
13429304 HIF3FC-20PA-2.54DSA Straight Header 20P MB CN11 22173747 Coating Ball
13369608 PCN10HB-32P-2.54DSA 32p MB CN15 22133423 Retainer black
13369610 PNCN10HB-44P-2.54DSA 44P MB CN16
13369585 B3P-5-VH PSB CN1, 2
13369586 B3P-VH PSB CN4
13369540 B6B-XH-A MB CN3, AB CN3
13369517 B9B-XH-A AB CN5
13369594 B4B-XH-A MB CN7, AB CN1, 2
13369593 B5B-XH-A MB CN13, AB CN4
13369595 B3B-XH-A MB CN9
13369592 B7B-XH-A MB CN8
13369588 B13B-XH-A MB CN6
13439438 BZ2B-XH-AM MB CN2, 12
13369591 Bl1i1B-XH-A MB CN10
13369517 B9B-XH-A JB CN2

AC CORD (Detachable)

AC3—F (Beas)

13439825

DC-320-J01

A13439812FO UC-704-J01
A13439813FO EC-210-E06

A23495110

5722-660-4606

A13439814FO SC-415-J06

100V
117v
220V
240VE
240VA
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DISASSEMBLY PROCEDURES /4% &F /g

® [f] x4 pes - 3x6 Sems 3P BC
® [E] X2 pcs -+ 4x6 Truss BC
® x 8 pcs -+ 4 x 10 Truss BC w/Washers

Rear Panel Y 7Z/XxJb

@ Remove the Top cover.
FiZhyTHNR—HLTEL,
@ X4 pcs -+ 3X6 Sems 3P BC

@® Remove the Top cover.
Flo by THN—-EHLTEC,

@ El X4 pes - 3x6 Sems 3P Cm

® Remove the FD Holders (L and R).
I09E—F 1 RYKRNT— (E B 547,

FD Holders (L and R) FD®RIWY— (K. H)
@ Ex4 pcs «-» 3x6 Sems 3P Cm
(or 3x6 Binding Cm)

FD Drive Unit

FD Holder

Bottom Cover ;R b Lh/N—
® [e]x7 pes

=+ 3%X6
S-Tight Cm

Bottom Cover

HD Drive Unit /\—FF 4+ 229

@® Remove the Top cover.
EIChy THNR—%4LTHEL
@ [e] x4 pcs ~+ 4x6 Sems 3P Cm

HD Holder HD kL5 —

® [d] x4 pcs -+ 3x6 Sems 3P Cm
(or 3 x6 Binding Cm)

Jack Board Vv w 7K~ F
@ Remove the Front Panel.

Fle7oy bRRVEALTE
@ x 3 pes =+ 3x6 B-Tight Cm
® [b]x2 pes -+ 3x6 Sems 3P Cm

Jack Board

1/0 Board I/O K~ F

@® Remove the Top cover and Rear Panel.
FIZbh oy THAN=EYTZRIVEHLTE L,

@ x 3 pes - 3x 8 B-Tight BC

©) x 2 pcs -+ 3x 6 B-Tight Cm

Main Board X A »;KR—F

@ Remove the |/0 Board.
FIZI/OR—FEHLTEL,

® [o] x2 pes - Nylon Rivet

® x 2 pecs ++ Lock Nut for D-Sub Connector
@ X8 pes - 3x25 Boss Nut

[b]x1 pc - 3x6 Sems 3P Cm

® x 3 pes -+ 3x 8 B-Tight BC

Kby THNR=ERPLHN-EHLTE
® EI X6 pcs - 3x6 Flat Cm

Panel Board & Encoder Holder

NRRIR—FETVA—-FRILY —

® [ ] x5 pes -+ 3x8 B-Tight Cm

Panel Board & Volume Board Holder

IRRIR— FERY 2 — LR~ FRIVY —
@ X 4 pcs - 3% 8 B-Tight Cm

Panel Board /SRR~ F
® x 2 pcs «+ 3x 8 B-Tight Cm

LCD Holder LCD KR ILF —
® E x4 pcs »+ 3x6 Sems 3P Cm

LCD Unit LCD 2= b
®@[b] x4 pes - 3x6 Sems 3P Cm

Front Panel

Encoder Holder

HD Drive Unit
HD Holder Main Board
|
8[1]
Front Panel 70 b/\xRJ) Leb Hold Analog Board 77 Do H o I
(@D Remove the Top Cover and the Bottom Cover. LCD Unit older @ Remove the Rear Panel.

HICUTNRRLVEALTE
@ x 1 pc - Nut for [INPUT GAIN] switch

® x 8 pcs -+ Jack Nut
@ [b]x3 pcs - 3x6 Sems 3P Cm

Analog Board

-

\

Sub Chassis
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BLOCK DIAGRAM 7 O J 7 (S_ 770) PANEL BOARD VDP ceeeveererienes Video Display Processor
s - — FDCereeeeenrenneenns Floppy Disk Controller
! PANEL ALPHA FDD:vrererennerennes Floppy Disk Drive
3.56"° 1 BOARD ! D_IAL HDD seeeveeersnennes Hard Disk Drive
FDD I 1 D/A CONV, - Digital to Analog Converter
MAIN BOARD oy ' sw LED ! LCD k— A/D CONV.:- Analog to Digital Converter
! /} TVEF eeeeeeeennnnee Time Variant Filter
l THRU MquQrI IN RGB MoNo— 7% : 3 AES/EBU -++reer Digital Audio Interface
A ~ e
q - +5V.
¥ % MAIN BOARD : HE
5 S
BUFFER “ 5%&
o [c2 32M =82 MOTOR
oPT Icie {} A4 170 S | "FAN FAN
mgu;’;i_l D—RAM DRIVER +#12v
L= “rs) 1c811 CONTROLLER VOP  Kism | FDC  |4adc) GATE ARRAY —— !
(FEE> q Ic1 tes IC13 c4 . J
GATE ARRAY | D8~ Sﬁ BUFFER 18 7S f‘o‘lﬂ% s
CPU —>  FoRcRU R — l | b ﬁ 1 @
i Ic26 Ic25 Do~7 L__—<___-n l L—_< o
s T ' J ) I/O BOARD
1 JT ) J u J S - i
E — : ADRS BUS _ l
L, S /--
— T i ] g e
‘ | ~ A @ M
: 000 B el
1C21~23 WAVE “ g ouT COAXIAL
GATE ARRAY TVF MIX DATA AES/EBU (o) 1/0
IC38 1C37 PC“ 1c35 1cse Ic34 5 . IN
“roay '[TAX In - ] ] OPTICAL
r ] | OUT. 10
--.—- W1 oy
\QI A J H’ QML{} g ] vCOo
OPTION l IC33 C
WAVE o VCO
'%gﬁg ;;gg oy MEMORY 3 1c17 (VARIABLE VCO) SW
\ - k . 1C39 ~1C54 - k 170 BOARB
—- -_-_“ _ﬂ_‘{ - - |-
PONER SW \ SWITCH 4 T O — ™\ j——
=1 73 Moo ) ). e
POWER [ r Z g*ﬂz 5 T 14
J SUPPLY ﬁ D/A C;g)lﬁv. aD 11 = = : « S g g
POWER 2 R m
TRANS ) Cfv 3 L T : SRR | ¥ a
N POWER SUPPLY ' ) —Aj°- Tea o 1 \1/ GND,L %
) PLEXER =
I i _‘ FL9| |FL11 Ic14 r Sy T 717 -I
i sy 4L Ir1ef fLiz [ 1] = g

\ YI1Y -
: 2 * o) (SR E—

A/D CONV .

PONERtSUPPLY BOARD T fcz1 I /l{l 1 ‘
B ‘ VOLUME BOARD

PHONE

POWER SUPPLY BOARD

P— OPE AMP. ' 2I R L SENS  FooT R L SENS ‘JACK BOARD

SWITCH Sour  INPUT

prd
O
—
<
g
C
>
r-
5]
—
m
A
m
O
X
I"
Z
<

ANALOG BOARD ouT ouT JACK BOARD
7
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CIRCUIT DESCRIPTIONS

B Functions
The S-770 is a 16-bit sampler, with features such as the
following.

+ 2 Mbytes of wave memory, expandable to a maximum
of 16 Mbytes by installing an optional expansion board.
Digital audio interface, allowing digital signals to be
recorded from a DAT or other digital audio device.

+ 1 Mbyte 2HD floppy disk drive and a 40 Mbyte hard
disk drive.

« SCSI interface.

- RGB monochrome display output.

Sampling frequencies of 48k, 44.1k, 24k, and 22.04k,

with capabilities of stereo sampling and resampling.

« 6 channels of individual output in addition to stereo
outputs.

- Editing can be performed using the included mouse
controller. An optional remote controller can also be
connected.

.

B Overview of circuitry

The circuitry can be broadly divided into the sampler section
centered around the sampler chips (IC 37, 38), and the
peripheral 1/0 section (FDD, SCSI, VDP). The sampler section
can be divided into the analog section (mainly A/D and
D/A) and the digital section (the sampler chips). The power
supply is divided into two systems (the power supply for
the digital section and the power supply for the analog
section). The switching power supply provides +5V and +
12V to the main board, and the series power supply provides
+/-15 V to the analog board and jack board.

I Explanation of components

[MAIN BOARD]
. Gate array HG62E33 (IC25)
This performs the functions of DRAM, DMA controller,
serial 1/0, interrupt controller, etc.
- D-RAM MBM44256AP (IC8-11)
These are 256K x 4 bit D-RAMs. When the power is
turned on, the system program is loaded from HD or
FDD into this D-RAM, and begins running.
- EEPROM RP93C46 (IC27)
This EEPROM stores system parameters such as master
clock, etc.
« SCSI interface MB89352PF (IC1)
This SCSI protocol controller controls the internal hard
disk and external storage devices (MO-7, CD-5, etc.).
- VDP RFB5C16A (IC13)
This controls the RBG display, and is externally connected
to D-RAM (IC4-7).
FDD controller uPD72068GF (IC13)
This is the floppy disk drive controller.
1/O gate array u PD6501GF (IC14)
« This is the 1/0 for switch, LED, EXT CONT, etc.
« WAVE gate array (MB87422 (IC38), MB87423 (IC37)
IC38 is the address controller for the wave RAM (IC39
--1C54) that stores sample data. It provides address data
to the wave RAM. IC37 performs functions such as
control for reading or writing sample data, interfacing with
the A/D converter, etc.
The sampler section (IC38, 37, 35, 36) operates in
synchronization with the master clock that is input to
IC38.
TVF MB87422 (IC35)
This is the Time Variant Filter.
« MIX gate array TC23SC100AF (IC36)
This mixes and assigns the sample data to the outputs.

.

[0 %% ARl

WHeE
S-770 (3 16bit Format®¥ 75 —TLLF OB BEHMER > TV
E3 I
+ 2Mbyte D WAVE X &Y —2KFIF - TEDA TV a VO
oAR— FEI) AHF 28I X D A 16Mbyte ¥ THARR]RE,
Digital Audio Interface %% L T DAT % 5 Digital{g
B0 E FERERUFATRE,
+ 1Mbyte 2HD Floppy Disk Drive & {r40Mbyte Hard Disk
Drive % Ao
+ SCSIA v % — 7 = — A% HAH,
RGB MONOCHROME Display Out % #{#,
48k, 44.1k. 24k, 22.05k DY v 7Y v VB TE#EL 257
LVAS T o rDEN Y YT Y T EREE R
25 LA QUT DEMNMBchDA »F 4 EY 27 OUT ZEfH#H,
fEowwRay bao—5—TxF4 v M, XA TV a2V
DY E— 2y bo—5— 2R,

MRS E

B S BERGIC A X M T VTS5 —F » 7 (IC37, 38) il
EFBY LTS5 —EEREBI/ O (FDD, SCSI, VDP) 24y,
Yo TS5 —8IEA/D. D/ARLET BT Fa /e TI—Fy
THERLETBEF VI NET, XBREEEZT VS IVHE
BETFuZABRO2EKIAINTED AL v F L IEBEMDS
+5V, +12VHA £ = Rz, X = XBEN S E1VET
o rFE-F, Vryv7E-RFeghFhieshTtngd,

WEERDEEA

.

-

[X4 2R—F]

« ¥— 7 L4 HG62E33 (IC25)

DRAM, DMAay ta—5—, Y YTINI/O. 1557 b2
vho—5 - EOBEEEROTVET,

» D-RAM M5M44256AP (IC8-11) v
256Kx4bit DD D-RAM CTEEK A, HDXIZFDD & H 20D
D-RAMIZ Y RAF L7075 Liva— KIhBIEY 5,

« EEPROM RP93C46 (IC27)

EEPROM T, RAY —7 0y V7 HEBISED Y AT L35 A —
y—-sElEshTns,

SCSIA v % —7 x—A MB89352PF (IC1)

SCSI7w haay ba—F—THBD N N— F57 1 27 RUH
EREOEIE (MO-7. CD-5K&) ZHMLET,

VDP RF5C16A (IC13)

RGBF 4 A7 V4D ba—5—THERIZD-RAM (IC4-7)
NEGREINTHWED,

FDDay bu—35— 1 PD72068GF (IC13)

7Oy bE—-F4 R FS4T7arba—-5—-T,
«I/OF—1+7 L4 uPDB50IGF (IC14)

Z 4 wF. LED. EXT CONTHREDI/OTY,

« WAVEY — 7 L4 MB87422 (IC38). MB87423 (IC37)
IC38UEH 7 v 7/ F— o »idfEEhTwa WAVE RAM
(IC39-IC54) @7 FLRAa v ba—S5—THDIEEDT LR
F— 4% WAVE RAMic5 2 %9,

IC37TRH v TY v I/ F— 4 DORAEXEZOIL Fo—ILo,
A/DaAYNRN—F—,DAL I —7 2 — ADOBREER > TV E
TO

H 75— (1C38.37.35.36) 1ZIC38IZANINBETRY—7
oy ZIE LEELE Y.

TVF MB87422 (IC35)

A LNY T N7 4% — (Time Variant Filter ) T3
« MIX%— h7 L4 TC23SC100AF (IC36)

7Y L7 F— 4 %OUTPUTICH U Mix, TH4 9 Bk

2L, COF v TEDD/A D N—F — TR PCM

Ty AhIhES,

.

The final PCM data is output from this chip to the D/A
converters.

» AES/EBU chip MB653806 (IC34)
This is the interface for digital audio (AES/EBU format),
and is also a phase comparator for the PLL circuit.

[ANALOG BOARD]
This consists of low pass filters (FL9-FL12) for sampling,
a serial A/D convertor (IC21), an XLR input amp (IC6-
IC8), low pass filters for playback (FL1-FL8), a parallel
D/A convertor (IC26), a sampling monitor circuit (IC23),
and a muting circuit (IC9-IC11).

B About the PLL (Phase Locked Loop) circuit
In order to receive a digital audio signal which contains jitter
(frequency instability) and to make the master sampling
frequency variable, the S-770 has two PLL circuits; PLL1
and PLL2.(Fig.a)

+ ASB/EBU ¥ v 7 MB8653806 (IC34)
FIOINA—T 44 (AES/EBUT7+—<w b)) HA v ¥ —7
= — AKX U PLL B OMFELEE T EoBEEE boTnE
T

[7F+ o4 K- F)
Yo7 Ve —s R 7 4 Ly — (FL9-FL12). ¥ V) 7JLA/D
a2 R—%— (IC21), XLRAANT v 7 (IC6-1C8), B o —
27 4 )y — (FL1-FL8), XS L) D/AA /-4 —
(Icze). 7Y vremy—REg 1C23) R I a—F1 7
H3& (ICO-IC11) Itk hiRahTnE 9,

B PLL (Phase Locked Loop) EE&IC DT

S-TI0TIE Vv ¥ — (AEHER) 2E8ALETF YA —F 4 A5
SENEBICDADBY <RI =Y 7Y UV RBEBAEREG S
#. PLL1 £ PLL2 D2 R#EOPLLAIK A>TV, (FigaBii)

BLOCK DIAGRAM (S-770 PLL CIRCUIT)
(S-770 PLL mEsT O v ¥ ED

.
(Fig.a)
—
LFO
LFO AES UNLOCK
U 5218
IC31 2/2
pPc12
Pont IC34
ST TS m TS s e . ©|8|B] piGITAL AUDIO INTERFACE
' R MB653806
' B
! v olgl2 Ags/esu 158
¢ A =
: | |Phase Phase JU
' 1 {Comparater| |Comparater
U E R § A 2 sezelsn Pe2x
GIABLEERES 1| MBS 2
LPF) i f A e .
5218 e S e - 4 i [LPr2
31 1/2 i R L PLL2 ! pss, ca2
1c32! 2 = 3 3 3 M
. B i ; cv2
A U SR o
VCXCOM e = oy ¥
s ¢ VCO
g ¢ Digital i ok Wave 2 2
e 22 mBgTaz2 [£-22 745124
iIC38 Icr7
O F1 oK1 cK2 K3
44.1kHz | OV ov T1.290MHz | 35.28MHz | 44.1kHz
48.0kHz | OV 5v 12.288MHz | 38.40MHz | 48.0kHz PREAMBLE PREAMBLE
(FurvIay  (TVTITAY
(A a TN 7] APOUSOURY | 7] SUUUN B 1| SUSUISOUNININ & | | SRS B | S
oPTH (Dgital” Kuidio Tnierface Format Signal)
o (Dl Audo iniorface Fermat Sional) AOLR Lch Leh e
syek O T a7 T L
pen L‘j J LJ U— =072 PRSP RR R  s B
pciz _ [ It g | Floating Condition (70—5 ¢ ¥ F k1)
[ S S e cmm e e e e e

IC34 Timing Chart 1 (432 Fy—t+1)

» PLL1 operation

In this PLL circuit, control signals FO and F1 are input
to VCO1 (D300, IC33) to switch the master sampling
frequency between 44.1k and 48k.

When recording digital audio, the analog switch (4066,
IC32) is switched so that the control voltage from LPF1
operates VCO1, in order to make the PLL circuit operate.
When not recording digital audio, the analog switch is
switched to fix the control voltage.

When input is switched from analog to digital, or when
the digital input is unstable, the UNLOCK signal from
the AES/EBU chip (MB653806, IC34) causes the LFO
(IC31) to operate, and when the PLL becomes stable,
to cease operating.

» PLL2 operation
PLL2 is the circuit which ultimately determines the
master clock that controls the sampler chip (IC38).
Thus, if this circuit does not operate correctly, the pitch
will be unstable. The phase comparator of the AES/EBU
chip (IC34) outputs a control signal according to the
sampling frequency and jitter, and the changing pulse
width of this control signal, after being converted into
a direct current signal by the low pass filter, becomes

8 the control signal for VCO1.

iC34 Timing Chart 2 (¥4 X727 F+—~1+2)

« PLL1 OFifE
ZOPLLER T SN T3 VCO1 (D300, IC33) 11F0, F1
RADINBEEMES I XD Ay = T ) v 7RI 44.
1K. 48KHz DY 2T\ E T,
F Uy NEEERE, PLLEKEZEHESE 3ATFa /A1 v F
(4066, IC32) %#V)h#eZ . LPF1H & O&HIEIEE T VCOL 28
¥ Ed, X, FUIAEEHEUAORKRRETFa /A1 v F
DY B THIBEERBEEINE T,
LFO (IC31) BANETFaZhoF Y Zich)p ez 0%,
F Uy NANPRRE LI AES/EBU F v 7 (MB653806.
IC34) »SH &N A UNLOCKES iz & D EIE L PLL WEE
%, BifEElEDE S,

PLL2 0@

PLL2I%, B H v 7S5 —F » 7 (IC38) 1EET 5 A0 <
Ry =70y INRESNBERTY, #->T. ZORBEHMIIE
EICEHELIDWES, EvFARLREILBEDES, 7Y
TRV v ¥ — 1z kY ABS/EBUF » 7 (IC34) DAL
FHHBSR & D SN B HIHE S O/ L ABHIEL Lo —/ 8
74Ny ~THEBEESICEHIN VCOl DHIEHES L L ¥,
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@ CHECKING (PLL CIRCUIT)
The following checks require an oscilloscope and a DAT/CD
player with “Digital out”.

& PLL1 CHECK (Fig.b)
1. While holding “F1” and “F4” down, turn the power
on.
(The LCD mill show “Play Page 1".)
2. Connect the scope to TP-7 on Main Board and make
sure that the DC voltage is 2.5V £ 0.2V.
3. Set Input in Sampling mode to ”Digital”.

[[How to set]

* Press “SOUND” on the front panel. Move the
cursor to “Edit Sample” on the LCD using “¥”
button and press “S1”.

* After the LCD shows “Sampling”, press “A”
several times until “Input Analog” is selected with
the cursor. Press “S2”.

(The LCD will show “Input Digital” and the unit
is now in “DIGITAL IN" mode.)

4. Connect the DAT/CD player to S-770's DIGITAL IN
with a coaxial or fibre optic cable and turn the power
on, connect the scope to TP-7 and make sure that
the DC voltage is 2.5V + 0.5V.

4 PLL2 CHECK (Fig.b)

1. While holding “F1” and “F4" down, turn the power
on.

(The LCD will show “Play Page 1".)

2. After power up, press “SYSTEM" and select “System
PRM” using “A”. Press “S1” and then “F2".
(The LCD will show “System PRM page2”.)

3. Move the cursor to “Master Freq” using “A” and
press “S1” or “S2” to select “44.1kHz" or “48kHz"
respectively.

4, Move the cursor to “Execute” using “¥” and press
“S1”.

(Master sampling frequency will be set to either 44.
1kHz or 48kHz.)

5. Make sure of the DC voltage at TP-4.

Master sampling freq. 44.1kHz ------- 2.0V to 3.5V
Master sampling freq. 48kHz---------- 2.0V to 4.0V

Fig.b

MAIN

VRIABLE VCO (IC33) W
FAR-M2SC-12M288- D300
(15209132)

VCC=s

(oum F1  pin 15
L (FO)J

¥ PLL EEBOENMEF =z v ¥
COF v 7 EITIICEA VORI TRUF U7 ILOUTHWT
WACD 7L —VvE IR DATENSEICKE D FT,

*PLL1Fz w4 (Fig.b)
1. 70 b3 )VDFL EFAEMLENSEREANS,
(LCD @£ iz [Play Page 1] &Hi5%,)
2B EN oA R FLEOFRAMELTP-TE 75 2
FilictA vyo R a— 725 L. BELHRET 5,
7V 5 I ASIELIA--DC2.5V + 0.2V i
BRIZY T T E—= NDOATIET VI NIZT B,

¢ Ju553 |

x 70 b3 )L [SOUND] A4F L. ¥ [Edit Sample]
I —IEEHE [S1] 2§fid,

*LCDZ iz [Sampling] & i/ & AZEEET4 & MMnput
Analog] TH—=V itk 20T [S2) %#d,
(LCD ®#,Ri% Nnput Digital] &7 5%,)

4.CD, DAT®O7 ¥ % )LOUT % RMX i3 — 7L TS-T700
FOFNANEHHEL . BIREAND. INTRBICEEE
29 %o
TYINANTOY 7Y » 7 #-DC2.5V + 0.5V fif

* PLL2F = w ¥ (Fig.b)

L7893 )VDOFL EF4Z LN SEBRE AN %,
(LCD % kiz TPlay Page 1) &Hi5%,)

2.6 EdV -6 TSYSTEM) 2L, AT [System PRM]
ZRIRL, [S1] # LT [F2) &4,
(LCD £ Fiz [System PRM Page2] &HiF9,)

3. 7—YV )% AT [Master Freq] icfi- T\ S1] Xid
[S2) =L [44.1kHz] Xi3 T48kHz| %:# .33,

4. W TH—) % [Execute] iz&b¥ [S1) 2HL, o7
Yo TRBEBETRET %,

B.AAE—~FEDF R MY TP-4 DBETEHET 5,
T Ay =YY TR 44.1KHz I - DC2.0V~3.5V {if

B TROUBLESHOOTING
(Refer to Fig.a and Fig.b.)

Refer to “S-770 CHECK DISK" manual.
[$-770F z v 05« 271 BURRAMELBOCT &, (Page. 12~14)

O

Using a “S-770 Check Disk",

check individual output. OK?
[FxyIF4RV] TIYF 4 EFa7MEH%E
FrvT B, OK?

YES YES

NO

Check

IC26 (D/A) and associated
circuits on Analog board.
7+rodR—FDIC26 (D/A)
BAEFzv VT 5,

Y

Sampled sound itself is no good.
Retry to sample it.
HUTYVLIEFR BEYY TS
LT#3%,

TRy Y%7 IR E 48kHz I ---- DC2.5V~4.0V fif

BOARD 32 c14

IC17

79539110 01

IC34

Refer to the "PLL1 CHECK" on the left hand side.

ERO FPLL1Fz 02 33,

NS TILY

-4

1
(Fig.a. FigbZBEBODI &)

No good playbacked sound quality or
unstable pitch
BEE/ A XHBLREE Y FHFRE

Check
Voltage at TP-4 on Main board. OK ?
X4 R~ FTP-4DREF 0K/ ?

NOC

Check

Pin 3 of IC33 on Main board.

Output frequency (CK1) is
normal and stable ?

XA R—FIC33 BFL V) DRAHRMKS

CK1) RERHRGEHBEN?

NO

Check
Voitage at TP-7 on Main board. OK ?
A K= FTP-TOBERZOK A ?

@,

NO

Voltage (TP-7)

PLLT CHECK 2 OC 25V 0.2V
PLL1 CHECK 4. DC 25V +0.5V
Main board faulty IC32 (4066) YES

IC32 (4066) B

Check
Pin 6, 12 and 13 of
IC32 (4066) on Main board.
Is each voltage OV ?
X4 K~ FIC32 (4066) @
6. 12 13FEIXOVM?

NO

Main board faulty
X4 K~ PR
iC14 (p PDB5012GF)

Refer to the “PLL2 CHECK" on the left hand side.
ERO PLUL2Fx v 2] 2T 5,

Sampling frequency Voltage (TP-4)
44.1kHz DC 2.0v-35V
48kHz DC 25V-4.0V

Main board faulty
YES A4 UR—FXRR
IC17 (745124) or IC34 (MB653806)

See Fig.b.
Figbz RO &
Sampling frequency FO F1 CK1
44.1kHz ov oV |11.290MHz
48kHz ov 5V 112.288MHz

See Fig.b.
O Fiobs

Check
Pin 14 (F1) and
Pin 15 (FO) of IC33.
Is voltage OK?

* 4 v#i— FIC33 (D-300) MFO, F1(x
BEEYOBECKE>TULEN,

YES

NO

Main board faulty
A4 R—-FFRR
IC14 (u PDE5012GF)

YES

Main board faulty
XA R~ FRR
IC33 (D-300)
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TEST MODE

*S-770 has a built-in test mode.
EQUIPMENT REQUIRED

« a mouse (MU-1)
- a CRT display

M Entering Test Mode

While holding “F2” button down, turn the power on.
(It is no program to start up from either FDD or HD.)
70y bRV EDTF2] Ey o AFLENG, BREANS.
(FDD, HD &5 5T H EIFTH OK)

e (Fig. 1) el

FAME—F
*S-TT01C@F 2 b E— FANRSHTLET,
ERINEDOD

s [FBOTYR (MU-1)
+ CRTF 4«27+

BW>X FE-FADAYZEH

s | Mode
« Using the mouse, select each
character ([__]) and press the | > [Sound
left mouse button (or click). )
e T RADH—IVINTEFNRFHRhOXF (Fig.2)
(D) %#IRL, EDAAL v FEY - [ Edit_Sample |
U Vi 7?‘60
pmali- | Name

.

“ASCIl keyboard” will appear.

Using the mouse, select alphabet character one by one

and enter the name “Dragon’.

(When you click while holding the right mouse button

down, you can select a capital letter.)

[ASCII keyboard] MFEREN5,

TIADH—=IINTTNT 7Ny b2REENS [Dragon |
EANT B,

(RIRDERAL v FE7Y v 79 5ENLFENERINS,
X, KXFREAAL v FEMLIBENSCEZRS v F %27 w0
T 5,)

Using the mouse, move the cursor to the lower right
corner of the screen and click twice while holding the
right mouse button down.

(In fact, the cursor will disappear at the corner.)

T Y ATH—VINEFig5WilH FO¢HIcH->THRT, <0
ADHEAL v F R LURNSERS v FE22EB7 ) v 7T 5,
(EBIE, 7=V V& IOT BT > TRIF, 27—V Lid
HA 5o)

.

(Fig.5)

-

(Fig.B)

The unit is now in the test mode (“Hacker Menu").
[Hacker Menul @7+~ FOHBRE, X PE— FIZK B,

(Fig.7)

MTest Programs
*You can select either “Tools” or “Analog Check” in
the test mode.(Fig.7)

* Tools
Using the mouse, select [Tools] and press the left mouse

button (or Click).
(The display will show as follows. Fig.8)

(Fig.8)

@EE PROM Initialize

BEFX 7055 LOERICDIT

* 5 A bE—F ([Hacker Menu]) ®dz [Tools] & [Analog
Check] O 2B H D 9, (Fig.7)

* Tools
TUADH —) T [Tools] 2EIRL, EDRL v FEIY v/
4 5, (Fig8 DN A = o —~HHEMEDNS,)

@®EE PROM Initialize

Note :When replacing EE PROM
(IC27 on Main Board), perform this initialize.

i : EE PROM (A 4 »F— FIC27) 2EWMLIBE. 30D
A=V + T4 XEETLTTFI N,

This function will restore the System parameter into IC27
on Main Board (EE PROM).

« Using the mouse, select [EE PROM Intialize] and press
the left mouse button.
(The initialization will be completed in a moment.)

+ To return to the menu window, click on [Exit] using
the mouse.

®Wave Memory Check
This function will check the buit-in RAMs (IC39-1C54 on
Main Board) an the option Wave RAMs (IC33-1C46 on
RAS-770 Memory Board).
The data “AAAA”, “6555" and “0000” will be written
into the RAMs and read out of them. Both data will be
compired each other.
- Using the mouse, select [Wave Memory Check] and
press the left mouse button.
(This function will start automatically and the result will
be indicated on the display.(Fig.9))

Fully Expanded (16Mbytes)
JIVEERE (16M /A B)
0K (OK)

No Option RAMs (2Mbyets)
FTF Y a3 VREZERF CMNA R)

EE PROM (IC27 on Main Board) IZidBan5b v A7 L35
A—F—=DL =Y+ TARX%ELET,

[EFT70EEH]
<W ADH—V I T [EE PROM Initialize] %2:#RL. £D A
Ay FEI) v IT 5,
(FY 97T BERRICA =Y+ T4 XDRT T 5,)

[#=2—EENORYH]
TUADH—VIVT [Exit] ZFRL, EORXA v FEIY v 7
‘j’%o

®Wave Memory Check
S-7TT0EE D 2Mbyte (IC39~IC54 on Main Board) &4 7/ =
v D Wave RAM (IC33~IC46 on RAS-770 Memory Board)
Fxzv 7 LED,
AEY—icxd LT TAAAAL, 5555], T0000) & 3[EIE&AS,
FHIABHETIROVRELE T,

[EFFo&EH]
< ZADH—VIT [Wave Memory Check] Z#RL ., £DX
L vFEIY Y IT 5
(HEMICTF = v 7 250 FieoiciERE R R L ET, (Fig9)

No Option RAMs (2Mbytes)
FTYa VREER CM/NA )
(NO GOOD)

If no good, the display will show the different byte from

the actual memory capacity. But the faulty RAM cannot

be specified clearly.

To retry this test, click on [Wave Memory Check] again.

+ To return to the menu window, click on [Exit] using
the menu.

10

FERICEEINTWEIERLES ENERIN S,
BLZOTa S LATRABICZEET S LIdHEREHA,
HEEFT IR, b3 —E< Y AT [Wave Memory Check])
27097 LET.

[ =2 —BEENORYFH]

TIOADH—VIWTEXt &R L, EDRA v FEI Y I T3,

(Fig.®)
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* Analog Check

NOTE : Some of these tests require you to adjust trimmer
potentiometers on the analog board, so you will
need to remove the bottom cover before you turn
the power on. To remove the bottom cover,
remove the 7 screws (3 x 6mm S-Tight Cm)
which hold it in place.
(There is no need to remove the top cover.)

EQUIPMENT REQUIRED
+ a Monitor Speaker

+ an Oscilloscope

+ a CRT display

+ a mouse (MU-1)

« Using the mouse, select [Analog Check] and press the
left mouse button.
(The display will show as follows. Fig.10)

(Fig.10)

@A, /D Converter Offset Adjust
This allows you to adjust the offset of the A /D converter.
- While viewing the bargraph display (Fig.10), rotate the
trimmer potentiometer on the analog board (VR1 for
Lch, VR2 for Rch) so that the “+ " mark is at the
center.

(Fig.11)

ANALOG BOARD
(A/D Converter Offset Adj.)

VR1

VR2

®D, A Bit Adjust

This allows you to adjust the MSB of the DA converter.

1. Connect a monitor speaker to the rear panel STEREO
OUT L (mono) jack.

2. Set VOLUME (of the S-770 and the monitor) to
maximum position.

3. Using the mouse, select [D,/A Bit Test] (Fig.10) and
press the left mouse button.

4. Adjust VR3 on the analog board for minimum
continuous sound.

5. Click on [Voice Stop] to exit this test.

% Analog Check

i Fxy 7HEBORRT o/ BR EOEEERY 2 — LEH
B 2EEND D, BEEZANBANIE ML « HXN—=2A LT
BLBENRDYET, EbLohHNN—i3, EDTVBTRDR Y
(3x6mm S-Tight Cm) Z/9 LB E T, (hy T Hh =
BATHERZHD EHAL)

T REHOD

s By —RAE—-H—

e AvoRa—-7

« CRTF4 A7V A

. ffED<wm 2 (MU-1)

o Y ZADH—IT [Analog Check] 2&#EIRL. EDXA v
FEIY v 735, (Figl0 DI A = o —EIAEDND,)

@A ,/D Converter Offset Adjust
A/DavnR—FAIDA 78y VEETT,
- Fig 10 DEE FIZ 757 4 v 7 ABERERINTVWETD
T L OEREALTFu s E— FOEBERERY 2 — 4 (Lehid
VR1. Rchiz VR2) #EIL “+” &k I—it@b¥Ed,

(D/A Bit Adj.)
VR3

@D, A Bit Adjust

D/A a2 R—%—DMSBIFHETT,

1. $-770® [STEREO OUT Lchl It B4 —AE—H—%8
ﬁﬁ—éo

2. S-T0¢E=y—AE—H—® [VOLUME] 25 KIZT 5,

3. Fig.l00MEiHE® [D/A Bit Test] Z&RL., <V ADLED
AL v FEIY v TT B,

4. HEEEENRICE BRI TS oS K- FEOREERY 2 —
n (VR3) #[E945,

5. ZOHEEAEZR by ST HITIEw Y AT Voice StopEFERL .
LEDAL v FEI7Y 97T 5,

®D A Bit Test

This test checks the operation of the D, A converter.

1. Connect a monitor speaker and oscilloscope to the rear
panel STEREO OUT L (mono).

2. Set the scope to (1V/div, 0.2ms/div).

3. Set VOLUME knob to maximum (MAX).

4. Using the mouse, select [D.”A Bit Test] and Press
the left mouse button.

5. Using the mouse, select [D,A Bit No.].

« When you press the left mouse button, the Bit No.
will be higher.

- When you press the right mouse button the Bit No.
will be lower.

6. Make sure that the level of the continuous sound being
output changes in accordance with the Bit No..
(The level will double for each increment of the Bit
No..)

7. Make sure that the maximum output level is 2.8Vpp

when the Bit No. is set to “15".

(Note : You can set the Bit No. to over 15 on the
disply but it is meaningless. Anyway the
maximum output level is 2.8Vpp.)

Click on [Voice Stop] to stop sounding.

9. Click on [Exit] to exit the test.

©

®D/A Bit Test

D/A QA N—=—DEHWEF = v 7 TY,

1. S-770@STELEO OUT L (MONQ) Y% v ZIZE=4 — 2R
E—h—-RUA oA a—-Th2ERT 2,

2. FAYuRAI—TOHEEE1V,div. 0.2ms,/divicd 3,

3. S-770® VOLUME #&AIcd 3,

4. <UAT([D/A Bit Test] 2R EOAXA v FETY v
79 %

5 <wWATH—I% [D/A Bit No.] lc@&bi 3,
s TVADERAL v FEI Y v 7T 5EBIt NovkxLl i

5o
s RUADHEAAL v F4R7 Y v 79 5EBit NophsLl i
5%,

6. Bit No.Ofliicttfil L THEEMIE(L G 5 HERT %,
(BitH 1 LR BT LSUAMEIZIE D L BIZ 1> TS
EURNIVIEHERITIN D)

7. Bit No.15IZ8%E U 1. A7 (2.8Vpp DATEH) 127%
5 EEMERT B,
(Bit No. 215l BT £ NBELTTFE W)

8. FHA4E 9 B0 [Voice Stop] 271 w79 5,

9. Aoa—EENESIZIE, TUVRADH— VT [Exit] F#
RU, EORL 9 F 2T w79 5B,

NOTE: VR1 on Main Board
Set VR1 to around the center position.
(because of meaningless.)

Fi A VR EDOVRLIZOWT
ZOKRY 2—24 (VRL) idtr 7 —Ic8%E L TEI R
HDFEH Ao

IDENTIFYING VERSION NUMBER

» Turn the power on.
The LCD will show “Sys Ver.%.%%” (System Version)
for a few seconds.

IN—T 3 F U IN—DFERR

c BEENLIT3 EHURMS AFLN-TU 3 vF vN—DPRREN
%

Sys Ver.*, % %

11
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“S-770 Check Disk” manual

[S-770 CHECK DISK JEU#k &t BRE

INPORTANT :
The following tests require S-770 Check Disk prepared by
the factory.

TE !
COF vV THASNETRMH—FIR, O—-52 F&YIXE
wMENL [S-TIOF 2w VAT« RV ] ZERALTEE L,

1. Introduction

This “Check Disk” is for use when servicing the S-770 Digital
Sampler, or for checking and adjusting operation after the
unit has been serviced. This “Check Disk” has three menus
with the following checking functions.

Menu 1 . Panel switches and LED check
+ LCD check
+ Alpha dial and foot switch check
+ Floppy disk check

Menu 2 * D/A MSB adjust
- D/A check
« A/D offset adjust
+ Wave RAM check

Menu 3 - Individual output check
+ Wave RAM check (option)

Some of these tests require you to adjust trimmer
potentiometers on the analog board, so you will need to
remove the bottom cover before you turn the power on.
To remove the bottom cover, remove the 7 screws (3 x
6mm S-Tight Cm) which hold it in place. (There is no need
to remove the top cover.) To perform the tests, you will
need a CRT display, a monitor speaker, and an oscilloscope.

2. To begin testing
Place the unit so that you can see the analog board, connect
the CRT display, and start up the unit using the “S-770
Check Disk”.(Fig.1)

1. =

CODF xw 7 +FA AR DIGITAL SAMPLER S-770 %M &
BUWIIEE Ui, BEER B L ORABEST DD HDTY .
CDF 29V ¢« FALRIZIZIEIOOMENUMNEND., ZhEND
MENU ICi3 Fi0 L 5% F = v 7HEBMREENE T,

MENU1 -« PANEL SW & LED CHECK
+ LCD CHECK
+ ALHA DIAL & FOOT SW CHECK
« FLOPPY DISK CHECK

MEUN2 -D/A MSB ADJUST
+D/A CHECK
+A/D OFFSET ADJUST
* WAVE RAM CHECK

MENU3 - INDIVIDUAL OUTPUT CHECK
- WAVE RAM CHECK (OPTION)

Fx v 7HEOHITE, THa S EREOEREERY 2 — LEHE
FTHREENED . BREANBRUCR P L « AN LTEBL &
BBV ET,

F Lo AN—13, EHTVBTARDE X (3% 6mm S-Tight Cm)
ENTELEENE T, (by T e HXN—EATHERD Y THAL)
gl F2y 72 EDBITICRTFA AT VA, B2y —« XE—
A=y AvaRa—-THRBELIEIDET,

2. &ED L
THaTERNRA AL S BRIEICREEEE. CRTFA AT LA
EOWE [Fxvy «FAR7 ] THESEED,

(Fig.1)

Porand ‘$-778 Bigital Sawpier

cheker K
¥ri Jan 26 29:89:46 1999

System.Loading

EXT CTRLE Gff 1 LCDLOW 1 SCSI ID[L7]

3. EF TV HIBBEDHEA (Fig.A)

3. Explanation of each checking item (Fig.A)
S-T10F x v 7 « FA R/ TEIBIES & £ MENUL DM

When you start up the “Check Disk”, the Menu 1 display

will appear first.(Fig.2) HEINTET, (Fig2)

To select menus, press the following switches on the fornt MENU O#EUH 2. %N DR A v F [PERFORM] %4 &

panel : MENU1 (Fig.2) #', [SOUND] #Ai#f4-& MENU2 (Fig.12) %,
* [PERFORM] switch for menu 1 (Fig.2) [SYSTEM] %4f¢"& MENUS (Fig.19) "z hFhEidhzd, #
* [SOUND] switch for menu 2 (Fig.12) LT BAZa—DhoF = v 7B, /3L ED [F1] ~ [F5]
* [SYSTEM]  switch for menu 3 (Fig.19) A4y FERMTEERINE T,

To select items from each menu, use the followning switches :
% [F1]~[F5] switches

Roland 5-770 DIGITAL SAMPLER

(Fig.A) G

Checking item selector MENU1 MENU2 MENU3
(F v VEEBERZA v F) [PERFORM] [SOUND] [SYSTEMI
[F1] ~ [F5]

@ MENU 1 (Fig.2)
To select this menu, press the front panel [PERFORM]
switch.

(Fig.2)

@®[F1] :Panel switches and LED check (Fig.3, Fig.4)

This checks the front panel switches and LEDs. When
menu 1 is selected, press [F1] to select this test. A
graphic will appear in the display (Fig.3). Press each front
panel switch.
If operation is normal, the graphic display will invert to
white (Fig.4), and if the switch has an LED, the LCD will
light. Press each front panel switch, and if all switches
are normal, you will automatically exit the test.(It is not
possible to exit part way through the test.)

(Fig.3)

@®[F2] :LCD check (Fig.5)

This test checks the front panel LCD. When menu 1 is
selected, press [F2] to select this test. A menu will
appear, allowing you to select the type of graphic in the
LCD. Use the panel switches [F1] ~ [F5] to select one
of the following five types of graphic.
« [F1] :All dots off (solid black)
« [F2] :All dots on (solid white)
» [F3] :Cross dots 1

(checkered pattern of every other dot)
+ [F4] :Cross dots 2

(checkered pattern of every several dots)
+ [F5] :Cross dots 3 (inverse of F4)
Press the panel switch [EXIT] to exit the test and return
to the menu display.

(Fig.5)

@®[F3] :Nothing
This item is not used.

12

@D MENU 1 (Fig.2)
2V L [PERFORM] A4 v F 424 L#EIThEd,

@ [F1] :PANEL SW & LED CHECK (Fig.3, 4)

7Oy b e RN ED, AL VFELEDDOF LY 7 A LE T,
MENULI DBz 2 )V ED [F1] 24 o FA2Id & 2 OIFE DR
B, 700 b X2V OMHME L S5 X MaTWHIcERIhE T,
RNV EDERA v FEMLUIERS S, Wi boxdEd 275
T4y IPAIKRIEL, bLENALEDRIEDRA w FHSIE
LEDDEITLET . AN EDLTDRA v F 2L, EFLS
WHERMIZCOIEHEZRTLEY, (®hTikiF 2L i3ci s
H+A0)

(Fig.4)

@®[F2] :LCD CHECK (Fig.5)
MENUL Dz, 232V LD [F2] 24 v F 2T &RENE T,
RENVEDLCDFA AT LLADF LY 7% LET,
COFEEMNEENS &, LCD RICHREI A 7571 v 7 OFH
ERIRG BBDO A= 2 —HEEICFRINE T,
FRXEBTT 74 v 7B TROEHIZEEEDD ., RN LED
[F1] ~ [F5] XA v F2#4 L TRIINET,
- [F1]:ALL DOTS OFF (BE&It#% 3,)
- [F2] :ALL DOTS ON (HEHIc%k3,)

[F3] :CROSS DOTS 1 (1 Fw FBEDF x v 7 HE#,)

[F4] :CROSS DOTS 2 kv FBEDF = v 71EH:,)

+ [F5] :CROSS DOTS 3 (F4%:REalLf=F = v 7 18kk.)

« [EXIT] :RETURN TO THE MENU

[(EXIT] A4 v FAMTEF v 72T LA 2 —HHEIZED

'i‘g_o

.

@®[F3] :Noting
ZOEER., FEHhhTVWEREA,
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@®[F4] :Alpha dial and foot switch check (Fig.6, Fig.7) @ [F4] :ALPH DIAL & FOOT SW CHECK (Fig.6, 7) @ MENU 2 (Fig.12) @ MENU 2 (Fig.12)

When menu 1 is selected, press [F4] to select this test.
This test checks the alpha (value) dial and foot switch.
When this test is entered, the LCD will show the characters
“FOOT SW OFF”, and a looped “[1" mark.

To check the alpha (value) dial

Rotate the dial to the right, and a “I” mark will rotate
to the right over the “[J” mark in the display. Rotate
the dial to the left, and the “H” mark will rotate to
the left.

.

To check the foot switch

Connect a foot switch (DP-2) to the front panel jack
marked FOOT. Press the foot switch and the display
will show “FOOT SW ON”.

Press the panel switch [EXIT] to exit the test and return
to the menu display.

MENU1 QBT 73 10D [F4] 24 v F 54 & BiThE T,
FINT77 R a=)s FLTFTINET 9P AL v FOF v 7%
LEY,

CDIFEEMEIEN B & [FOOT SW OFF| X FE I —TKiz
DNt TO) == 7MW EicER R NINET,

c TN Ty NYa=) e FLT7LDF vy
TINT 7 o FALTIN ONYa—-«)7) 2HICET EEHEED
N—=TRICOHEH -4 TS =— 270 L% TR <~— 275340
DICBEIL. Ve IEARBYTE TR <—73ERDIZKE)
Lij—o

e Ty b e AL v FOF 2wy
70y bepx Ut BFO0T EGBASNEY v+ v 72T v b
A4 v F (DP-2) 2EHi L. A4 v F AL LHHE FOERM
[FOOT SW ONJ L#FEREINZET,
[EXIT] AA v FAMIEF V7 HKT LA = 2 —EHICE
NEY,

(Fig.7)

To select this menu, press the panel switch [SOUND].

(Fig.12)

®[F1] :D/A MSB adjust (Fig.13)

When menu 2 is selected, press [F1] to select this test.
This allows you to adjust the MSB of the D/A converter.
Before you enter this test, connect a monitor speaker to
the rear panel STEREO OUT L {(mono) jack.

When you press the [F1] switch, the LCD will show “D/A
MSB Adjust”, and a continuous tone will be output from
the OQUT jack. Adjust the trimmer potentiometer on the
analog board to reduce the continuous tone to the lowest
possible volume.

When you have completed the adjustment, press the panel
switch [EXIT] to exit.

LI

(Fig.13)

X2 L@ [SOUND] R v Fa2Md LBENE T,

®[F1] :D/A MSB ADJUST (Fig.13)
MENU2 OBz, /3L ED [F1] 241 v F %40 &BENE T,
D/A 2 3-5-OMSBOREETT,
HoMLH, YT «33)zd 5 STEREO OUT L (mono) I
B - AC-A-EHRLTHEE T,
[F1] 24 v FhsnB &, TD/A MSB Adjust] & @iffiicEk
RSN, OUT itfge B REL £
7F 0 FER EOHFEER Y 2-L4 (VR3) £ LEEEH BN
RBESIHHELES,
TSRO 5 72583V ED [EXIT] 24 v FARFLKRT L E
j—o

@ [F5] :FLOPPY DISK CHECK (Fig.8, 9, 10, 11)
MENUL OBz, 7S ED [F5] R4 v Fa2ld LB RINE T,
FDD iz L5 — 4 DEEiAS, st LRUBAEITHRVWET,

@ [F5] :Floppy disk check (Fig.8, 9, 10, 11)
When menu 1 is selected, press [F5] to select this test.
This test writes data to the floppy disk and then reads

@®[F2] :D/A check (Fig.14)

It.
This test will be executed immediately when you press
[FB].
However if the write protect slider of the inserted floppy
disk (the “Check Disk”) is ON, the display will show
“protected”, and the test will not be executed. In this case,
set the write protect slider OFF, and execute the test.
When the test is executed, Save, Load and Verify
operations will be automatically performed at three locations
on the disk; track 1 sector 1, track 40 sector 8, and track
79 sector 16.
If all operations are ok, the test will be exited automatically.
If an error occurs, testing will halt at that point, and one
of the following displays will appear.

Write error : “skskk sk WRITE Error % % %"

Read error : “s)k %k % READ Error s s %k x”

Verify error : “s ks % Write or Read Error * % %"

(Fig.8) (Fig.9)

(WRITE error)

[FE] A4 v F W HINB LT CIREFTINETHN HAZIATH
AFDD ([CHECK DISK)) &7 a5 7 FRONIZH > TV AES
3. M ki Mprotected] EEREINETEINEHA. JDES
Z. FDDO 757 F2OFFIZLTHOOETLTLEE Y,
Fxvw IHEFENB L, 1ITRACK 1SECTER. 40TRACK
8SECTER., 79TRACK 16S ECTER ® 344 > b T Saving.
Loading., Verify ABEWNICET SN, IEHE THhNILEBIMICK
TLET, bL, 5 —DDRELZEAICBZOF = v 7D
Boprchib L, 5 —OfIc L DIRDE S IERINKTL
‘ij—o

EBERALTS— : “kskkk WRITE Error * % % %~
L LTS — : “skk*kx READ Error s %% %"
BETS5— : “skok %k k Write or Read Error sk % % %”

(Fig.11)

(Fig.10)

(READ error)

(Write or Read Error)

When menu 2 is selected, press [F2] to select this test.
This test checks the operation of the D/A converter.
Before you enter this test, connect a monitor speaker and
oscilloscope (set to 1 V/div, 0.2 mS/div) to the rear
panel STEREO OUT L (mono), and set the front panel
[VOLUME] knob to maximum (MAX).

When you press the [F2] switch, the LCD will show “D/A
Check”.

Use the panel switches [A] or [V¥] to adjust the
displayed level over the range of 0~15, and the level of
the continuous tone being output from OQUT (a 7.4 kHz
square wave) will change accordingly. The level will double
for each increment of Level, and at maximum (15) will
be 2.8 V (p-p). When you finish checking, press the panel
switch [EXIT] to exit.

@®([F3] :A/D offset adjust (Fig.15)

When menu 2 is selected, press [F3] to select this test.
This allows you to adjust the offset of the A/D convertor
input.

When you press the [F3] switch, the LCD will show “A/D
OFFSET Adjust”. While viewing the bar graph display in
the LCD, rotate the trimmer potentiometer on the analog
board (VR1 for the left channel, VR2 for the right channel)
so that the “W” mark is at the center (0). When you
finish checking, press the pane!l switch [EXIT] to exit.

(Fig.15)

®([F2] :D/A CHECK (Fig.14)
MENU2 DBz, /330 LD [F2] 24 v FA#id &BiThEd,
D/Aay-7-O8WeFzy 75 LE Y,
HoSMUH, UT «,8x)icd 5 STEREO OUT L (mono) I
EZF - AE-H—-RUA vuRa—7 @FEIR1V/div, 0.2mS
/div) 2L, %) LD [VOLUME] 2% 4558k (MAX)
WLTHEEET, [F2] 21 v FhHEshBE&, ID/A Check] &
EEICERSN, SRV EDH -V X4 v F [A] 12 [V]
2T EEEIIRRINTO S Level DEMNO~15E TLEH Y %
NZREVOUT SN INBEEE (B T.4KHz 05 EH)
DREIBEDDES,
RE XL, Level N 1o EMNBEITEICE D, Bk (15) o Ui
1228V (p-p) LM ET,
Fxv 7Dk D [EXIT] 24 v F2ULETL
9,

®([F3] :A/D OFFSET ADJUST (Fig.15)

MENUZ2 OBz, 7SV LD [F3] A4 w F A2 L #iIThEd,
A/DayR-F-DANAT7 &Y bOTAEETS,

[F3] X1 v Fh#&ha &, TA/D OFFSET Adjust] & Hiff
RSN, BHLEDON-7S572RENRST o 7Bl Fok
EERY 2-4 (Lchid VRL, Rchid VR2) #E L. (W) v—7
NEey-(0) IRBLDiCEbEET,

TG D 51532 D [EXIT] A4 v FAMULET L
ER
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@ [F4] :Wave RAM check (Fig.16, 17, 18) ®[F4] :WAVE RAM CHECK (Fig.16, 17, 18) ® [F2] : Wave RAM check (option) (Fig.21, 22) ®[(F2] :WAVE RAM CHECK (OPTION) (Fig.21, 22)

When menu 2 is selected, press [F4] to select this test.
This checks the DRAM (IC39-54) on the main board.
When you press the [F4] switch, the LCD will show
“Testing ...” and the address being tested. If all wave RAM
is ok, the LCD will show “RAM Check END”, or if an error
is detected, “RAM Check Error”, and will exit the test.(It
is not possible to specify the address of the faulty RAM
in the case of an error.)

(Fig.16)

®MENU 3 (Fig.19)
To select this menu, press the front panel [SYSTEM] switch.

@ [F1] :Individual output check (Fig.20)
When menu 3 is selected, press [F1] to select this test.
This checks whether INDIVIDUAL OUT 1-6 are functioning
correctly.
Before you enter this test, connect a monitor speaker and
oscilloscope (set to 1 V/div., 0.2 mS/div.) to INDIVIDUAL
OUT 1, and set the front panel [VOLUME] knob to
maximum (MAX).
When you press the [F1] switch, the LCD will show
“INDIVIDUAL OUTPUT Check”.
To select INDIVIDUAL OUT 1-6, use the front panel
switches [JUMP] and [F1]- [F5]. The selected OUT
will be shown in the LCD as “INDIVIDUAL OUT: n” where
‘"’ is the selected number, and a continuous tone (720
Hz, 3.2 V p-p sine wave) will be output. The tone will
be output only for the selected OUT.
When you have finished checking OUT 1-6, press the panel
switch [EXIT] to exit.

(Fig.17)

MENU2 OBz, 2S5 )V LD [FA] 24 » F5HT BTN E 4,
A4 UEMREDODRAM (IC39~54) OF = v 75 L %9, [F4]
24w FRINSBE [Testing ++e+ ] EF R FHOT KL 2N
W FR SN, IEH S84 TRAM Check ENDJ & &R XA,
Fhx o —HMRE LA TRAM Check Error] &&EpRxh
wTLED,

(Error DEE. FARINALT FUALSRERAM 245589 5 2

SR EEAL)

(Fig.18)

® MENU 3 (Fig.19)
)V ED [SYSTEM] 24 » FE4d LBIThE T,

(Fig.20)

4

®[F1] :INDIVIDUAL OUTPUT CHECK (Fig.20)

MENU3 DOz, 7SV ED [F1] A4 v F 24 LBEhEd,
INDIVIDUAL OUTI~6HERICEL NFT Y I LET, H6H
U, YT ¢33 )Licd 3 INDIVIDUAL OUTLIZE=F — « X
E—A—-RUAyarxra—7 @&E1V/div, 0.2mS/div) Z5
el 2 E®D [VOLUME] 2% &%HKA MAX) iIcLTH
XZE7T, [F1] 24 v FHWE N3 &, TINDIVIDUAL OUTPUT
Check] &I RINE T, INDIVIDUAL OUT1~6 D:EIR
3. 2RV E®D [JUMPL[F1] ~ [F5] 24 v Fiz & » TEITh.
BIEN 2 OUT 3EF LIz TINDIVIDUAL OUT : nJ (nid@#Eid
NrHFE) LFRaN, 200UT IS (B 720Hz. 3.
2VppIEk) M shEd, BThi-OUT LAz Izl
FHA.

OUTI~B6DF = v 7 NE T b5, 7SRV ED [EXIT] &
Ay FERTERTLES,

When menu 3 is selected, press [F2] to select this test.
This checks the optional wave RAM.

Checking is performed for a memory expander (OMS-770)
which is fully loaded with memory boards (RAS-770).
(If not fully loaded, an error will result.)

When you press the [F2] switch, the LCD will show
“Testing ...” and the address currently being tested. If
RAM is ok, this test will be exited automatically. If an

MENUS3DBIC, 7SV D [F2] XA v Fa2#d &BBIENhE T,
OPTION®WAVE RAMODF x v 7% L¥¢, OPTION WAVE
RAM & LT, MEMORY EXPANDER (OMS-770) % 7 IVE
3% L7z MEMORY BOARD (RAS-770) 2588 &0, (7
WEZELTOWIEWEARIS RN ET,)

[F2] A1 v FPBEIN B E [Testing sees ] EF A HOT R
VADHEEICRREIN, EFENEARFOEERTLE T,
Fho, TS —RELEBEAH SORAMMB 7 LEEINTHIEWL

error is detected or if RAM is not fully installed, the LCD
will show “RAM Check Error”, and the test will be exited.
(It is not possible to specify the address of the faulty
RAM in the case of an error.)

(Fig.21)

The “S-770 OCheck Disk” allows you to perform the
above ten tests. However with the exception of the
adjustment operations, the “Check Disk” simply determines
whether the unit is ok or faulty, and does not explain how
to service the unit if an error is detected.

For servicing, please refer to the circuit diagram in “S-770
Service Notes”. We explain some servicing procedures in
the “Troubleshooting” section of "S-770 Service Notes”.

#BAd TRAM Check Error| EFERSINKRTLET, (BErrord
BE, FRINKLT FLAL S RERAMAREY 5 Z & IdHkE
HA0)

(Fig.22)

PE.COTF297 +FA4R7] TREZOI0EEAF = v 7
TREIENTEET, L L. [Fxvy«F1R7] Tidisng
HEBROWTIRIWE/ ARVHERETEZ BT, bLARLYINSH
FBEDZF DEMAEICOVWTIREBRTIEVE A
BET 5 FTRIS-770 y—ER -/ — | ORBNEEBRE L.
BHET> TPV, Fh, —OBHFNES L UHEIZ>WT
2 IS-770 ¥Y—EX« ) =M DITFSTNYa—FA 71D
IHizidilishTnEd,

NOTE : REPLACEING INTERNAL HARD
DISK

Both factory sampler data and system data have already been

written in replacement Hard Disk Drive (PN.12409185).

After replaceing it, turn the power on to check the system

version. If it is not the latest version, copy the system data

from the latest system disk to the HDD.

@®HOW TO COPY SYSTEM DATA ONTO HDD

1. Insert a latest system disk into the slot.
While pressing “F2” button down, turn the power on.
(The unit is now in Mouse mode.)

2. Using the mouse, select each caractor ((___ ]) and
press the left mouse button in order.

Disk Tools

Using the mouse, set Current Drive to “ID 0" (Internal HDD).

o
o
]

Com

(The unit is now in “Save System” mode.)

The display will show “Complete”.

+

B~

14

HWEEN— R 4 ROZHREBOEE

MR N~ FF 1+ A7y b (PN.12409185) IZi¥, Y AT A
ETHBHHETF - IREXAEThTOET, Bk, S-770%1Lh
LF VAT LDNR=D 2 VEHERLTTFE Ve UV AT LN
2 VB THWES BRI — YV a VDV AT LT 4 ATDTF—4
EN—=RF 4 27 ~\aE—-LTFIW,

QON\—RKF4ZAIADVARFLIAE—DHEE

1. BHiN—=VarOYATFLT 4 RA7% ATy MltAR “F2” K
5 RIS SEEE AN S,

2. TUAOA—VLT, FhEhOXE ([___]) #®RL. £
DR 9FEIY v 7T Do

[Current Drive |
TIRT "ID 0" (ABN— FF 1 X)) NBET 5,
[Com]
(“Save System” £~ FAA3,)
+_Save8ys
“Complete” &FRROHTIRT T3,
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ANALOG BOARD
ASSY 7953915000
(pcb 22923750)

POWER SUPPLY BOARD

ASSY 7953908400 - (Except for CANADA)
ASSY 7953908700 --- (CANADA only)

(pcb 22923749)
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S-770/RAS-770

CHANGE INFORMATION

@® MAIN BOARD

B PCB Layout

REEN
@ Uk~ F

W ERANS—-VEF

EFF.SN o
) PCB No. Notes ;
EHeRE £
*Pattern cuts and surface mounting are | <#)#i0 w b (SN.ZA40101) /S Fig A DEAF. /3
made as shown in Fig.A. F—2hy MEENSNTIVET, (FigALIE)
Reason: To correct the reversed L and R | BH:5 1+ U #JLAHELch & Rch WNHChEE,
channel at digital input.
ZA40101-ZA82700 | 2292375100 *Pattern cuts and surface mounting are | ~##io v b (SN.ZA40101) ;v > Fig.B @& ff, /%
made as shown in Fig.B. F—=2hy MEENZIKTULET, (Fig.BLHg)
Reason: To get more margin of D-RAM's | I2H:D-RAM QEMES 1 S V5D v — 3 VEEIRD
operation timing. V=
Rework of the PCB(pcb 2292375100) and | Pcb 2292375100 ME A, /S —2H o b (Fig.A,
ZA82701-UP 2292375101 | relayout of the pattern to accommodate the | FigB) &< FBDLEE,
above mentioned Parts and pattern cuts.
Main Board (Fig.A) Main Board (Fig.B)
. FHAmE
74HCO04 1C30 Cut Trace - (Foil Side) Cut Trace (Component Side)
Ny — TJ WMamNy—rhy b
BHy b \/gﬁo so h
IC30 Vi
U — pin 5 Q- R 7
: 2 LS RNy (f.'<—‘ Jumper
‘ : T VIN—
' MB653806 emeer L R Ir IR
L 1C34 ; f‘mi " " (Foil Side)
V 3 N — 6 e
: o HEE
Cut Trace :fgunﬁ ¢ Side)
KE—2hy b omponent Side
W Added IC56 (HC74) W IC56 (HC74) 8in& ZRICHESERAY — v EE (Fig.C)
PCB 2292375100 to 2292375101 (Fig.C)

EFF.SN. ZA82701-UP
Reason : To get more margin of WAIT signal output From
Wave chip.
B Added Resistor (3.9k Q) (Fig.D)

EFF.SN. ZB20520-UP
Reason : To stabilize OSC circuit.

ERERE ZAB2701 LIkE :
EH: WaveF v To i hEn 3 WAITIESDv— ¥ VREIZOD
%O

W KR (3.9k Q) &M (Fig.D)

EieRE ZB20520 LU
B BROBOREL

Main Board (Fig.C)

BEFORE (Z a1
(SN.ZA40101-ZA82700)

AFTER (ZEi%)
(SN.ZA82701- UP)

77 0 10
XWAIT DMAREADY XWAIT 30 DMAREADY
HGB2E33 MB62E33 HGB2E33 mMB87422
IC25 1C36 IC25 1C36

Main Board (Fig.D)
SR AR
Added Resistor
51 x2 { 3.9k Q X2 32M
KBy i
€26
i 22P
T wam
BB (Component Side)
Added Resistor
3.9k Q
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RAS-770

RAS-770

MEMORY SOARd
SPECIFICATIONS

RAS-770: Memory Board for S-770
(Standard Memory - 2Mbytes)

: Memory Expander OMS-770
(two modules, 2Mbytes)

OPTION

SERVIGE NOTES

First Edition

*The memory of S-770 (sampler) can be expanded to a maximum of 16Mbytes with the RAS-770 and the OMS-770.
*S-T70 (75 —) DAEY —FEIZ, RAS-770, OMS-7701z & A 16Mbyte & THLEERIEE

Option

pES

Memory Board
without Memory Module
(7956602000)

RAS-770 7

Note :

: Memory Expander OMS-770

This memory module cannot be supplied as replacement.
Use OMS-770 (goods), if necessary.
INSAEY —EYa—)lid, MEATHE LT HEREEA,

REOFER, OMS-770 (Fif) TLELTTFEW,

Timing Board
(7956603000)

RRoland

r-
SAFETY PRECAUTIONS: [ CONSIDERATIONS ON PARTS ORDERING |
The parts marked A\ have When ordering any parts listed in the parts list, please speciy the following Xems In the order sheet.
safaty-related characteristics. ory PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION MODEL NUMBER
Ex. 10 22575241 Sharp key C-20/50
Use only listed parts for 15 2247017300 Knob (orange) DAC-15D
replacement. Failure to completely fill the above items with correct number and description will result in delayed or
TLEDIR: even undelivered replacement.

ATV BRR. B2

IR EETO( Shcd A—F—— Mt BT TFRO4MBRERCEALTTE (BBHIBRC) MB = Memory Board
0T, &) LR 10 ”2_2;575;;: =~ Sh &ﬁk €-20/50 TB Timing yBoard

] arp key =
SHROMIZ, EESNIED 15 2247017300 Knob (orange) DAC-15D

EBLSNOBRREDLE VL

[ A"=umEcRT oM

HLRARN, BRRENHDBS, DEBRANRETECHM12Y. REEENORBICEVET .

j  oeTTan. ) ) BEHESELLET.
PCB ASS'Y ERTERR SR
7956602000 Memory Board (without Memory Module) (pcb 22920762)
7956603000 Timing Board (pcb 22923885)
IC 3
15169546 T4F00 NAND Gate MB IC3
15169517 T4F04 Inverter MB IC21, 22, 24, 25, 26, 28, 29, 31, 32
15169582 74F08 AND Gate MB IC19/TB IC2, 4
15169518 T4F32 OR Gate MB IC1, 2, 9, 10, 27, 30/TB IC3, &
15169519 T4F74 D-Flip Flop MB I1C20
15169377 T4F153 Multiplexer MB IC4, 5, 14, 15, 18
15169612 T4F245 Octal Bus Tranceiver MB IC6, 7, 8, 16, 17
15169536 74F374 Octal D-Flip Flop MB IC12, 13/TB IC1
CAPACITOR IVFUY
13529123 RPE132F104Z50V O0luF Ceramic MB C1-55
13639149J0 SME16VB47 47 u F/ 18V Electro MB C56
RESISTOR ARRAY BR7 L4
13910101 RGLD8XA472] 47k x 8 MB RAl
CONNECTER, SOCKET ARTH Viry b
13369609 PCN10C-32S-2.54DSA Connector 32 Pin MB CN1
13369611 PCN10C-44S-2.54DSA Connector 44 Pin MB CN2
13429669 78863-3001 Memory Module Socket MB IC33-46
13439907 PS-2SH4B-1 Short Socket MB JS1-3
13369625 PS-3PF-S4T1-PKL1 Pin Header MB JS1-3
13429553 100-032-000 IC Socket 32 Pin MB IC47-62
13369696 07JQ-BT Socket MB CN11-14
13369592 B7B-XH-A Post TB CN1-4
ACCESSORIES TR &
FERKERRK RAS-770/0OMS-770 Manual for Service (1 pc)
Note : The “RAS-770/0MS-770 Manual for Service” cannot be supplied as replacement. This “RAS-770 service
notes” has the same contents on the next page. Copy the portion, if necessary.
& : TRAS-770/OMS-770%—EZBl< =2 7] 3RAS-770 (F&) I3RS hERA. TORAS-TI09—-ER/ —
FOREICEHTOET DT, RAS-770/ OMS- 770 B IR OE,
EXZ TS LT Memory Module MHIMOS8AOJ-10 1M x 8bit (2 pcs) MB IC33, 34
Note : This memory module cannot be supplied as replacement because it is the same module as OMS-770
(Memory Expander). Use the OMS-770 (goods), if necessary.
H ZOXEY—E V- VIIHBERERE LTI HRER A, BEROMS-T70 (A EY —2 7 2305 —) LRI LD
TT DT, REDEA, OMS-770 (F&) THELTFI W,
232 121 Screw Binding 3X6 Cm (7 pecs)
t 32332333 Screw Binding 3X20 Cm (1 pc)
kKKK Kk Spacer 3xX3x12 (1 po)
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RAS-7700MS- 770
MANUAL FOR SERVICE

@ How to install the RAS-770

(1) Remove the fourteen screws indicated by the arrows, and
remove the top cover of the S-770. (Fig.1)

(2) Align the RAS-770 with the main board of the S-770,
and fasten it in place using the eight included screws.
In one location as indicated in the diagram, use a long
screw with a spacer. (Fig.2)

AT

5 3x20Cm

RAS-770,0MS-770

bY—EXHT=a27J)

@ RAS-770 DEUI A&

(1) REIOx Y (144K) ZHEWD ., S-T70D by THS—%HNT,
(Fig.1)

Top Cover
by FHN—

(2) RAS-T10%S-T70D A 1 v F— Fiz@b BTl % ¥ (84)
TEET %,
OB KR d L s it Bx VL ARV —ZHHT S C
&o (Fig2)

OMS-770

Screw (%)
Binding 3x6 Cm

Long Screw
2 Ex9)
El Binding ﬂ

Spacer (RR—H—)
3Ix6x12

(Fig.2)

@ How to install an OMS-770

From above, insert the OMS-770 into the socket on the
upper side of the RAS-770, and press it in until you hear
a click. OMS-770 units must be installed in order, beginning
with the socket at the rear (IC35).

@®How to remove an OMS-770

Use both hands to spread the two tabs (Which hold an
installed OMS-770 in place) to left and right, and the
OMS-770 can be removed.(Fig.3)

@ OMS- 770 DRI A%

RAS-770 LDV 4 v MzOMS-7T70% EH M 62 LidA, U Tl
Bin>T [AF v ] EVHSENT BETHLAL LEESN B,
WA, U TRO YTy b (IC36) 2 SIEBIZITS & Lo

O OMS-770D4 LA

RAS-7T70 LDV v MW T WA 2D 7 | (FERIZ
OMS-770 DT ABEE LTV 3) 2WMETERRIEITIIE.
OMS-770 %D ANT N TE B, (Fig3)

-
L]

(Fig.3)

(1) The OMS-770 must be installed in units of one set (two
modules, 2 Mbytes). If just a single module is installed,
the S-770 will not recognize it.

(2) The OMS-770 is the official memory expander for the
RAS-770. If memory modules other than the OMS-770
are used, Roland cannot be responsible for faulty
operation or for service of any resulting malfunctions.

(3) OMS-770 modules must be installed in order, beginning
from the rear socket (IC35).

© How to verify that memory has been cor-
rectly installed

After installing memory, turn the S-770 power on, and
immediately after the initial display, the amount of currently
operative memory will be displayed in Mbytes. If only the
RAS-770 has been installed, this will be “4 Mbytes”. For
each set of OMS-770 that has been installed, this will
increase 2 Mbytes. If the maximum of memory has been
installed, this should be 16 Mbytes.

The memory of the S-770 will be checked in the following
order.

(1) S-770 internal MEMOry r+sssssesereerseenens 2 Mbytes

(2) RAS-770 standard memory«-«-=-++sese 2 Mbytes

(3) OMS-770 (in order of installation) -+ 2 Mbytes each

Thus, if the display shows “8 Mbytes” even when the
maximum of memory has been installed, this means that the
third set of OMS-770 is incorrectly installed or is faulty.

=,

(1) OMS-7704d. #F 1ty b (=EVa—I)L2fH, 2Mbyte) H
MTHFELTTEW,
Y 2=V G EEZELTh, S-T0lIR &L £
HAo

(2) RAS-T70izid, #uEA €Y —x 7 R0 & —OMS-T770% Zf#
ATFIw0,
OMS-TT0LIAD A &Y —E Y 2 — IV ERWIIBE OB
RO IS RES IR EE Ao

(3) OMS-T7T0 DEUHE 44T THRID o » b (IC36) » SIEFIZ
ﬁ el “CTé L‘o

OXEU —IERIEFOENMERER

WBETH. S-TI00BHFEARAT 5 LFPEmOER I BRERE
LTW3 A EY —§AED Mbyte] THEREN 3,

RAS-770 D& EU 21 [4Mbytel, LFOMS-770 1y b T
&iz2Mbyte o R, TIEERICIE [16Mbyte] EFRRINT

WHITE W,

ZDBE, S-T701%
D AEHEBAEY — 2Mbyte
2) RAS-7700{ZHEA £V — 2Mbyte
3) OMS-770 (HuftlEIZ) 2Mbyte

DMEIZAEY —%F = v 7 LTHT<o

PE - T, FIAIE 7 VEERIC [8Mbyte] & LAMERINBL VIR,
3ty FHDOMS-770 DHUTAE. & 5 WIZEHERE & KT
&5,
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RAS-770
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(pcb 22920762)
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TIMING BOARD
ASSY 7956603000
(pcb 22923885)
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